PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION & PARK DISTRICT
CITY OF CAMARILLO, CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
601 CARMEN DR., CAMARILLO, CALIFORNIA

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
March 1, 2023

5:00 P.M. REGULAR MEETING NEXT RESOLUTION #733

1.

CALL TO ORDER

A. Recess to Closed Session

B. Closed Session
1) Conference with Legal Counsel — Anticipated Litigation
The Board of Directors will conduct a closed session, pursuant to Government Code sections
54956.9(d)(2) and (d)(3), because there is a significant exposure to litigation in two cases.

C. Reconvene into Regular Meeting

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ROLL CALL

AMENDMENTS TO THE AGENDA - This is the time and place to change the order of the
agenda, delete any agenda item(s), or add any emergency agenda item(s).

PRESENTATIONS
A. Nature Center Classroom Update
B. Capital Projects Update

PUBLIC COMMENT - In accordance with Government Code Section 54954.3, the Board
reserves this time to hear from the public. If you would like to make comments about a matter
within the Board’s subject matter jurisdiction but not specifically on this agenda, in accordance
with California law, the Board will listen, note the comments, and may bring the comments back
up at a later date as an agendized item for discussion. Speakers will be allowed three minutes to
address the Board.

CONSENT AGENDA — Matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered routine and shall
be acted upon without discussion and by one motion. If discussion is desired, the item will be
removed from the Consent Agenda for discussion and voted on as a separate item. If no discussion
is desired, then the suggested action is for the Chair to request that a motion be made to approve
the Consent Agenda.
A. Minutes for Special Board Meeting of January 28, 2023 and Reqular Board Meeting of
February 1, 2023
Approval receives and files minutes.
B. Warrants, Accounts Payable & Payroll
District's disbursements dated on or before January 31, 2023.
C. Einancial Reports
Monthly unaudited financial reports are presented to the Board for information. Approval
receives and files the financial reports for January 2023.
D. Consideration and Approval of Water Conservation Agreement Between the District and

Barry60 LP
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PVRPD Board Meeting
March 1, 2023

Approval of the agreement would incorporate water savings projects at Lokker Park and the
Community Center Park.

E. Consideration and Approval to Authorize the General Manager to Sign an Agreement
with the City of Camarillo to Produce the Summer Concert Series
District and City staff have negotiated an agreement to start in 2023 to produce the 2023, 2024
and 2025 Summer Concert Series at Constitution Park.

F. Consideration and Approval of Request for Proposals for 2023 Summer Concert Series
Sound and Lighting
The District is looking for qualified firms that have professional equipment and expertise in
the field to submit a request for proposals (RFP) for the 2023-2025 Summer Concert Series
with the potential of two (2) 1-year extensions.

G. Consideration and Approval of Agreement for Installation of Dish Cell Tower at Mission
Oaks Park
The DISH antenna is to be attached to an existing sports field light pole and utilize an existing
enclosure at Mission Oaks Park.

H. Consideration and Approval of Updated Travel Policy
The intent of this Policy is to assure that any and all District funds expended for District
business are properly used for the benefit of the District and are properly accounted for by the
District.

I. Consideration _and Approval of a Two-Year Agreement Between Pleasant Valley
Recreation and Park District and the Roadrunner Radio-Control Club at Freedom Park
The proposed length of the Agreement is two (2) years beginning March 2023 and expiring
February 28, 2025.

J. Ratification of Urgency Purchase of 2023 Ford Maverick
The Board had previously authorized $35,000 to purchase the vehicle, but the scarcity of
inventory over the last several months led to the decision to purchase the Maverick as an
Urgency Purchase.

. NEW ITEMS - DISCUSSION/ACTION

A. Consideration and Approval of the FY 2021-2022 Annual Financial Report as Prepared
by Moss, Levy & Hartzheim LLP, CPAs
The opinion of the auditor reflects that the District’s financial statements present fairly, in all
material respects, the respective financial position for the year ending June 30, 2022, in conformity
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Suggested Action: A MOTION to Approve the Annual Financial Report for FY 2021-2022 as
prepared by Moss, Levy & Hartzheim, LLP, CPAs.

B. Las Posas Equestrian Park Trails Update
Board direction is requested for next steps regarding the Las Posas Equestrian Park trails.

Suggested Action: Provide staff direction.

C. Consideration And Approval of Resolution No. 731 Approving and Adopting the Mid-
Year Budget Adjustments and Transfers for Fiscal Year 2022-2023

Budget revisions during the fiscal year are consistent with accounting practices and recommended
by the District’s auditors.

Suggested Action: A MOTION to Approve Resolution No. 731, Approving and Adopting the Mid-
Year Budget Adjustments and Transfers for FY 2022-2023.
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PVRPD Board Meeting
March 1, 2023

D. Consideration and Approval of Bid Awards for the Freedom Park Dog Park Fencing and
Electrical

Several bids came in for the installations of both the fencing and the electrical for an enclosed
lighted dog park at Freedom Park.

Suggested Actions: A MOTION to Authorize and Approve the General Manager to enter into the
following agreements:
1. with Quality Fence Company for the fencing for a not to exceed amount of $49,343.
AND
2. with L.A. Electricom for the electrical for a not to exceed amount of $100,924.

E. Consideration and Approval of Resolution No. 732 Authorizing the General Manager to
Apply for Santa Monica Mountain Conservancy Grant Funds of $100,000 for the Purchase
of the “Cactus Hill” Property (APN #160-0-050-415)

Utilizing funds from the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy, the Mountains Recreation &
Conservation Authority is willing to officially participate on behalf of the District in the public
auction in order to purchase the property.

Suggested Action: A MOTION to Approve Resolution No. 732 authorizing the General Manager
to apply for general Grant Funding to the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy for a maximum
of $100,000 for the property acquisition of APN #160-0-050-415.

9. ORAL COMMUNICATION - INFORMATIONAL ITEMS, which do not require action but
relate to District business, will be reported by members of the Board and staff as follows:
Chair Magner

Ventura County Special District Association/California Special District Association
Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy

Standing Committees — Finance, Long Range Planning, Policy

Ad Hoc Committees — Miracle League

Foundation for Pleasant Valley Recreation and Parks

@G Mmoo w »

. General Manager’s Report
H. Board Members
10. ADJOURNMENT

Notes: The Board of Directors reserves the right to modify the order in which agenda items are heard. Written
materials related to these agenda items are available for public inspection in the Office of the Clerk of the Board located
at 1605 E. Burnley Street, Camarillo during regular business hours beginning the Friday preceding the Wednesday Board
meeting.

Announcement: Public Comment: Members of the public may address the Board on any agenda item before or during
consideration of the item. [Government Code section 54954.3] Should you need special assistance (i.e., a disability-related
modification or accommodations) to participate in the Board meeting or other District activities (including receipt of an
agenda in an appropriate alternative format), as outlined in the Americans With Disabilities Act, or require further
information, please contact the General Manager at 482-1996, extension 114. Please notify the General Manager 48 hours
in advance to provide sufficient time to make a disability-related modification or reasonable accommodation.
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Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District
Administration Office — Senior Center
Minutes of Special Meeting
January 28, 2023

. CALL TO ORDER

A. Recess to Closed Session

B. Closed Session
1. Conference with Labor Negotiations
The Board conducted a closed session, pursuant to Government Code section 54957.6, with
the General Manager, Human Resources Specialist, and District counsel, the District's
negotiators, regarding labor negotiations with: (a) Service Employees International Union,
Local 721, representing the District's employees, and (b) all other unrepresented
employees.

C. Reconvened into Regular Meeting — at 9:23 a.m. with nothing to report.

. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

. ROLL CALL

Directors Dransfeldt, Roberts and Magner were present. Director Malloy was absent. Director
Kelley joined remotely at 10:27 a.m.

. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
Chair Magner called for a motion. A motion was made by Director Roberts and seconded by
Director Dransfeldt to adopt the agenda as presented. Motion to
Adopt
Voting was as follows: Agenda as
Ayes: Roberts, Dransfeldt, Chair Magner Presented
Noes:

Absent: Kelley, Malloy
Carried
Motion: Carried

. OPEN COMMUNICATIONS/PUBLIC FORUM

Dan Johnston with AYSO asked that PVRPD staff and the Board reconsider Brightview’s
maintenance contract at Pleasant Valley Fields. He stated that the park is being ruined by the
contractor as is evident by the excessive truck ruts, oil spills and also glass found in the top
spread. Mr. Johnston questioned the District’s stance with user group partnerships, stewardship
and sustainability.
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January 28, 2023
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6. NEW ITEMS-DISCUSSION/ACTION

A. ANNUAL BOARD GOAL SETTING WORKSHOP

General Manager Mary Otten reviewed the progress made toward the fulfillment of the 2021-
2026 Strategic Plan and provided an outline to discuss projects, programs, and activities that
impact the FY 2023/2024 Budget. Discussion included: monetary commitments to the multi-
generational facility at the Community Center and to the Freedom Park pickleball complex;
the comprehensive master parks plan; integration of ADA plan; Quimby grant opportunities;
expansion of the Calleguas Creek Bike/Walking Trail; clean initiatives; Board Committee
goals; possible pilot program with defibrillators in sports parks; checking into the Dos Caminos
building restrooms; internet upgrades for board meetings in the Senior Center; and a Constant
Contact upgrade.

7. ADJOURNMENT
Chair Magner adjourned the meeting at 11:33 a.m.

Respectfully submitted, Approval,
Karen Roberts Elaine Magner
Recording Secretary Chair
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Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District
Camarillo City Hall Council Chambers
Minutes of Regular Meeting
February 1, 2023

6:00 P.M. REGULAR MEETING

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ROLL CALL
All present except for Director Malloy.

4. AMENDMENTS TO THE AGENDA
Chair Magner called for a motion. A motion was made by Director Dransfeldt and

seconded by Director Roberts to accept the agenda as presented. Motion to
Approve the

Voting was as follows: Agenda as

Ayes: Dransfeldt, Roberts, Kelley, Chair Magner Presented

Noes:

Absent: Malloy Carried

Motion: Carried

5. PUBLIC COMMENT
Chair Magner received 2 speaker cards. Jeannette Rossling with AYSO Region 68 stated
that in November 2022 poor quality topsoil with glass and rocks was spread on the Pleasant
Valley Fields turf. Two months later, people are still finding shards of glass in the turf and
Ms. Rossling is concerned with player safety. She also has concerns with the extensive
loss of field time use. Ms. Rossling would like an evaluation of the maintenance and rest
closure periods and a complete report of the Brightview issue at PV Fields.

Doug Blois of Camarillo thanked the Board and park staff for the upgrade to the tennis
courts at Mission Oaks Park. He stated that they are now on par with the best courts around.

Dan Johnston (AYSO) via Zoom shared his frustration with the maintenance issues and
management of Pleasant Valley Fields. Mr. Johnston reported that to combat a contractor
chemical spill and the glass shard issues, the District has allowed dually trucks and one
way equipment patterns which are further damaging the turf. Mr. Johnston stated that sports
park users are asked to comply with turf rules including turf shoes and moving goals to
minimize their impact on the grass and would like to know why the District is allowing
Brightview to continue as a contractor with the District.
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February 1, 2023
Page 2 of 3

Ian McGrau, an AYSO coach, stated that Brightview (formerly Valley Crest) is no longer
being used by some Ventura County organizations because of the company’s inferior
quality of work. Mr. McGrau stated that the coaches have had very few places to practice
while PV Fields was closed for the extra time due to the turf damage caused by the
contractor.

. CONSENT AGENDA

Minutes for Regular Board Meeting of January 4, 2023

Warrants, Accounts Payable & Payroll

Financial Reports

Consideration and Adoption of Resolution No. 729 Proclaiming a Local Emergency

Persists and Re-Authorizing the Use of Remote Teleconference Meeting Procedures

by the Board of Directors and All Standing Commiittees of the District for the 30-Day

Period Beginning February 1st, 2023 through February 28th, 2023 Pursuant to the

Ralph M. Brown Act as Amended by Assembly Bill No. 361

E. Consideration and Adoption of Resolution No. 730 Directing SCI Consulting Group
to Prepare the FY 2023-2024 Engineer’s Report for the Assessment District

F. Consideration and Approval of Contract Extension for the Park Maintenance and

Recreation Improvement District

Cawp

Chair Magner called for a motion. A motion was made by Director Roberts and seconded
by Director Dransfeldt to approve the Consent Agenda.

Voting was as follows:

Ayes: Roberts, Dransfeldt, Kelley, Chair Magner
Noes:

Absent: Malloy

Motion: Carried

. NEW ITEMS - DISCUSSION/ACTION

A. Consideration and Approval of Bid Award for the Miracle League Field at Freedom
Park

Park Services Manager Bob Cerasuolo presented the bid results for the construction phase
of the Miracle League Field. Construction is set to begin February 27, 2023.

Chair Magner called for a motion. A motion was made by Director Roberts and seconded
by Director Dransfeldt to approve and authorize the General Manager to enter into an
agreement between the District and Hughes General Engineering Inc. for the construction
of the Miracle League Field at Freedom Park, not to exceed the budget of $1,359,457.

Voting was as follows:

Ayes: Roberts, Dransfeldt, Kelley, Chair Magner
Noes:

Absent: Malloy

Motion: Carried

Motion to
Approve
Consent
Agenda

Carried

Motion to
Approve
Hughes
General
Engineering for
Miracle League
Field

Carried
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B. Provide Staff with Direction on the Valle Lindo Park Turf Removal Project

Park Services Manager Bob Cerasuolo presented options for turf mitigation at Valle Lindo
Park. Options were to continue with the design that was originally approved by the Board
which is approximately 69,000 sq ft. or to eliminate the area on Coe St. for turf removal
and continue with just the area around the tennis courts which is approximately 39,000 sq
ft. The Board directed staff to proceed with the second option at this time.

8. ORAL COMMUNICATION - INFORMATIONAL ITEMS
A. Chair Magner
B. Ventura County Special District Association/California Special District Association —
VCSDA — Chair Magner stated there will be a meeting next Tuesday. CSDA - Chair
Magner stated that she has become CSDA president as of January 1, 2023.
C. Ventura County Consolidated Oversight Board — No report.
D. Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy — Director Dransfeldt reported that the January
23 meeting covered tax defaulted property acquisitions and the District may be able to have
access to properties. The Rim of the Valley Corridor Preservation Act did not pass in
Congress.
E. Standing Committees — Finance — Director Dransfeldt reported that revenues are up and
that with investment rates increasing, staff will speak to Pacific Western Bank about a
better interest rate. Personnel — Director Kelley reported that the committee discussed
which districts will be included in the class and comp study.
F. Ad Hoc Committees — Miracle League — Chair Magner stated that the bids were opened,
and the District is moving forward with construction with Hughes Engineering.
G. Foundation for Pleasant Valley Recreation and Parks — Director Dransfeldt reported that
there will be a Poker Tournament at Flatfish Brewing Company on March 16 and that the
next monthly fundraiser will be held on March 1 at Sharkey’s.
H. General Manager’s Report — General Manager Mary Otten reported on current projects
and studies that staff are working on along with programs and special events.
I. Board Members — The Directors updated on the meetings and District events they
attended for the month. There was a recommendation that the Liaison Committee review
the Brightview contract.

10. ADJOURNMENT
Chair Magner adjourned the meeting at 7:10 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, Approval,
Karen Roberts Elaine Magner
Recording Secretary Chair
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Restricted Funds
Debt Service - Restricted
457 Pension Trust Restricted
Quimby Fee - Restricted
Ventura County Pool - Restricted
Park Impact Fees
Miracle League 805
FCDP Checking

Total

Semi-Restricted Funds
Assessment
Capital Reserves
Capital - Vehicle Replacement
Designated Project
LAIF - Capital
PacWest/CalCLASS - Capital
Contingency - Dry Period
Contingency - Compensated Absences
Contingency - Vehicle Replacement
Contingency - Computer
Contingency - Repair/Oper/Admin

Total

Unrestricted Funds
Contingency
LAIF/Cal Trust - Contingency
General Fund Checking
Total

Total of all Funds

Restricted Funds
Debt Service - Restricted
457 Pension Trust Restricted
Quimby Fee - Restricted
Ventura County Pool - Restricted
Park Impact Fees
Miracle League 805
FCDP Checking

Total

Semi-Restricted Funds
Assessment
Capital Reserves
Capital - Vehicle Replacement
Designated Project
LAIF - Capital
PacWest/CalCLASS - Capital
Contingency - Dry Period
Contingency - Compensated Absences
Contingency - Vehicle Replacement
Contingency - Computer
Contingency - Repair/Oper/Admin

Total

Unrestricted Funds
Contingency
LAIF/Cal Trust - Contingency
General Fund Checking
Total

Total of all Funds

CASH REPORT

1/31/2023 1/31/2022
Balance Balance

S 142,179.35 S 270,229.33
S 69,178.39 S 83,851.08
S 1,100,434.38 S 360,404.22
S  5,645496.22 S 3,305,160.70
S 182,350.00 S 165,364.20
S 1,308,373.04 S -

S 13,601.16 S 13,601.16
$ 8,461,61254 $ 4,198,610.69
S 1,031,304.10 S 815,962.43
S 500,000.00 S 345,025.05
S 49,843.80 S 79,843.80
S 230,484.00 S -

S 1,350,318.77 S 2,072,848.10
S 1,847,858.65 S -

S 462,337.09 S 361,000.00
S 100,000.00 S -

S 30,000.00 S -

S 25,000.00 S 20,000.00
S 320,000.00 S 200,000.00
$ 5947,146.41 $ 3,894,679.38
S 4,006,230.08 S 4,697,312.75
$ - $ -

S 734,638.40 S 140,372.32
$ 4,740,868.48 $ 4,837,685.07
$ 19,149,627.43 $ 12,930,975.14

2/10/2023 2/28/2022
Balance Balance

S 142,179.35 S 135,569.70
S 69,178.39 S 75,376.80
S 1,100,133.57 S 321,613.52
S  5,645496.22 S 3,305,160.70
S 182,350.00 S 165,364.20
S 1,307,852.76 S -

S 13,601.16 S 13,846.66
$ 8,460,791.45 $ 4,016,931.58
S 969,300.62 S 768,711.14
S 500,000.00 S 620,524.89
S 49,843.80 S 79,843.80
S 230,484.00 S 230,484.00
S 1,350,318.77 S 2,072,848.10
S 1,847,858.65 S -

S 462,337.09 S 397,645.00
S 100,000.00 S -

S 30,000.00 S -

S 25,000.00 S 20,000.00
S 320,000.00 S 265,000.00
$ 588514293 $ 4,455,056.93
S 4,006,230.08 S 3,932,476.74
$ - $ -

S 367,775.96 S 223,799.25
$  4,374,006.04 $ 4,156,275.99
$ 18,719,940.42 $ 12,628,264.50

6/548



Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District
Monthly AP, Payroll, Wire, Online Payment Report

Date

Accounts Payables: 1/31/2023

Total

Payroll (Total Cost): 1/5/2023

1/19/2023

Total

Outgoing:Online Payments

1/5/2023
1/5/2023
1/4/2023
1/4/2023
1/4/2023
1/19/2023

Total

Grand Total

January 2023
Amount
$ 266,020.42
$ 266,020.42
$ 154,493.58
$ 153,100.04
$ 307,593.62
$ 42,166.88
$ 16,384.42
$ 3,331.80
$ 583.80
$ 1,989.39
$ 16,304.89
$ 80,761.18
$ 654,375.22

PERS Health Insurance Premium
CALPERS - Ret PR 1/5/2023
Guardian

VSP

Hartford

CALPERS- Ret-PR-1/19/23

7/548



Bank Reconciliation

Board Audit
User: cwebster
Printed: 02/08/2023 - 2:43PM
Date Range: 01/01/2023 - 01/31/2023
Systems: 'AP' -l
RECREATION & PARK DISTRICT

Check No. Vendor/Employee Transaction Description Date Amount
Fund: 10 General Fund
Department: 00 Non Departmentalized
25860 HUB INTERNATIONAL INSURANC HUB: INSURANCE - NOV 2022 01/09/2023 14,408.00

Total for Department: 00 Non Departmentalized 14,408.00
Department: 03 Recreation
0 AMAZON AMAZON: DECK OF PINOCHLE PI 01/05/2023 18.21
0 ANN M. WRIGHT WRIGHT, A: 202-1/14 -15 CLASS / 1 01/26/2023 1,033.50
0 CARLOS ] GONZALEZ GONZALEZ, C: MILEAGE REIMB - 01/12/2023 6.25
0 MELANIE BURKE BURKE, M: COOKIE WORKSHOP 01/12/2023 120.90
0 PATRICIA J. BOLLAND BOLLAND, P: JAZZERCISE CLASS 01/12/2023 578.50
0 SUPER SOCCER STARS SUPPER SOCCER; FALL 2022 CLA! 01/26/2023 3,276.00
0 UNITED SITE SERVICES OF CA INC UNITED SITE: XMAS PARADE RE! 01/05/2023 3,753.09
0 US BANK US BANK CAL CARD: 2022 DEC 2: 01/10/2023 5,638.53
25864 AMR AMBULANCE SERVICE INC AMR AMBULANCE: CHRISTMAS 01/12/2023 960.00
25868 LORENZO J. CRAWFORD JR. CRAWFORD, L: FUNK CLASSES / 01/12/2023 269.10
25873 ROBERT INGLIS INGLIS, R: DSD WITH SANTA 01/12/2023 250.25
25876 JENNIFER MORAGA MORAGA, J: JULY 2022 - PADI SEA 01/12/2023 159.25
25884 AMERICAN RED CROSS AMERICAN RED CROSS: CPR/AEIL 01/26/2023 301.00
25888 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC CANON: OUTDOOR VINYL / GLO¢ 01/26/2023 749.22
25893 HOLIDAY GOO HOLIDAY GOO: PLASTIC EGGS 01/26/2023 820.46
25898 ULINE ULINE: GROCERY BAGS 300/ BU? 01/26/2023 226.62

Total for Department: 03 Recreation 18,160.88
Department: 04 Parks
0 AMAZON AMAZON: FAST PATCH REPAIR K 01/05/2023 2,897.33
0 ARAMSCO INC. ARAMSCO: GLOVES/BATHROOM 01/26/2023 2,422.05
0 CITY OF CAMARILLO CITY OF CAMARILLO: SVC DATE 01/05/2023 24,653.43
0 DUSTIN FABER FABER, D: WORK BOOTS REIMB 01/26/2023 200.00
0 E.J.HARRISON AND SONS, INC. EJ HARRISON: DEC 2022 BILLINC 01/05/2023 4,459.31
0 E.J.HARRISON AND SONS, INC. EJ HARRISON: JAN 2023 BILLING 01/26/2023 4,459.31
0 GRAINGER GRAINGER: SLIM FLOOD LIGHT / 01/05/2023 1,724.00
0 SOCAL GAS COMPANY SCG: SVC DATE 2022-11/30 - 12/30 01/05/2023 7,744.88
0 SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON COMP/ SCE: SVC DATE 2022-12/5 - 2023-1/ 01/13/2023 5,636.64
0 SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON COMP/ SCE: SVC DATE 2022-12/17 - 2023-1 01/25/2023 2,447.81
0 SPRINT SPRINT: BILL PERIOD 2022-12/12 - 01/26/2023 253.53
0 UNITED SITE SERVICES OF CA INC UNITED SITE: DXR RR / SPRINGV 01/05/2023 179.97
0 UNITED SITE SERVICES OF CA INC UNITED SITE: ADARR/2 HAND S 01/26/2023 217.02
0 US BANK US BANK CAL CARD: 2022 DEC 2: 01/10/2023 2,955.67
0 WATER & SANITATION SERVICES WATER & SANITATION: SVC DATl 01/12/2023 814.56
0 WEX BANK WEX: FUEL PURCHASES DEC 202! 01/05/2023 4,921.88
25860 HUB INTERNATIONAL INSURANC HUB: INSURANCE - OCT 2022 01/09/2023 -509.07
25863 AMBER'S LIGHT LIONS CLUB AMBER'S LIGHT LIONS CLUB: RC 01/12/2023 62.00
25865 B & B DO IT CENTER B&B: ELECTRICAL / FREEDOM P/ 01/12/2023 638.49
25866 CITY OF OXNARD-CITY TREASUR CITY OF OXNARD: NOV 2022 REC 01/12/2023 303.39
25867 COUNTY OF VENTURA COUNTY OF VENTURA: HEALTH 01/12/2023 659.72
25869 CRESTVIEW MUTUAL WATER CO. CRESTVIEW MUTUAL WATER: BL 01/12/2023 65.63
25871 GREAT WESTERN RECREATION GREAT WESTERN RECREATION: ¢ 01/12/2023 552.63
25872 HOSE- MAN INC. HOSE-MAN: TRACTOR PARTS / Sk 01/12/2023 34.68

BR-Board Audit (02/08/2023 - 2:43 PM)
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Check No. Vendor/Employee Transaction Description Date Amount
258717 NAPA AUTO PARTS NAPA: MOTORCRAFT YELLOW S~ 01/12/2023 595.24
25879 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLt SITEONE: VALVE BOX / GLOVES/ 01/12/2023 431.04
25880 TRANSMISSION PARTS OF OXNAR TRANSMISSION PARTS OF OXNAI 01/12/2023 3,286.85
25881 WEST COAST ARBORISTS INC. WCA: WIND ROW / CHARTER OAl 01/12/2023 17,423.40
25885 AMERICAN RESOURCE RECVY AMERICAN RESOURCE RECVY: L 01/26/2023 947.39
25886 B & B DO IT CENTER B&B: BUILDING LIGHTS / DOS C# 01/26/2023 394.11
25887 CAMROSA WATER DISTRICT CAMROSA: SVC DATE 2022-11/30 - 01/26/2023 1,301.28
25889 CITY OF OXNARD-CITY TREASUR CITY OF OXNARD: DEC 2022 BILL 01/26/2023 240.36
25890 COUNTY OF VENTURA COUNTY OF VENTURA: NOV 202Z 01/26/2023 50.00
25892 FG WILCOX INC. FG WILCOX: FLOOR TORX / SHOF 01/26/2023 50.93
25894 PEACH HILL SOILS INC. PEACH HILL: MOCAH DG / NANC 01/26/2023 422.56
25895 PHOENIX GROUP INFORMATION § PHOENIX: PARKING NOV 2022 01/26/2023 162.27
25899 DOG WASTE DEPOT DOGWASTE DEPOT: ROLL BAG P: 01/26/2023 7,220.07
Total for Department: 04 Parks 100,320.36
Department: 05 Administration
0 ALESHIRE & WYNDER LLP ALESHIRE & WYNDER: LEGAL S\ 01/12/2023 3,287.50
0 AMAZON AMAZON: SCREEN FILTER 01/05/2023 68.16
0 ANA CERROS CERROS, A: MILEAGE REIMB - DI 01/12/2023 13.13
0 CULLIGAN OF VENTURA COUNTY CULLIGAN: SVC DATE 2022-12/1 - 01/12/2023 4595
0 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINA' KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINA 01/26/2023 573.19
0 STREAMLINE STREAMLINE: BILL DATE 2023-1/: 01/12/2023 300.00
0 US BANK US BANK CAL CARD: 2022 DEC 2: 01/10/2023 6,742.56
0 WATER & SANITATION SERVICES WATER & SANITATION: SVC DATI 01/12/2023 0.75
25861 ADVANTAGE TELECOM/A+WIREL ADVANTAGE TELECOM: JAN 202: 01/12/2023 1,503.06
25862 ALLCONNECTED, INC. ALLCONNECTED: JAN 2022 MON" 01/12/2023 3,562.84
25870 GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM INC GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM: SUBSC 01/12/2023 40.00
25875 MOORPARK COLLEGE MOORPARK COLLEGE: 2023-3/7 C 01/12/2023 25.00
25883 ALLCONNECTED, INC. ALLCONNECTED: MEKARI HARL 01/26/2023 881.73
25884 AMERICAN RED CROSS AMERICAN RED CROSS: CPR/AEIL 01/26/2023 731.00
25891 EVERGREEN SOLUTIONS, LLC EVERGREEN SOLUTIONS: COMP. 01/26/2023 5,625.00
25896 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPT. OF J STATE OF CALIF - DEPT OF JUSTI 01/26/2023 32.00
Total for Department: 05 Administration 23,431.87
Total for Fund:10 General Fund 156,321.11

BR-Board Audit (02/08/2023 - 2:43 PM)
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Check No. Vendor/Employee Transaction Description Date Amount

Fund: 20 Assessment Fund

Department: 00 Non Departmentalized

0 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVI( BRGIHTVIEW: LANDSCAPE MAIM 01/05/2023 53,271.16

0 US BANK US BANK CAL CARD: 2022 DEC 2 01/10/2023 6,485.50

25878 NATURAL GREEN LANDSCAPES, I NATURAL GREEN LANDSCAPE: C 01/12/2023 16,332.61

25881 WEST COAST ARBORISTS INC. WCA: GRID PRUNING / PITTS RA? 01/12/2023 28,779.90
Total for Department: 00 Non Departmentalized 104,869.17

Department: 04 Parks

25897 TREETOP PRODUCTS, INC. TREETOP PRODUCTS: 6' BENCH / 01/26/2023 4,830.14
Total for Department: 04 Parks 4,830.14
Total for Fund:20 Assessment Fund 109,699.31

BR-Board Audit (02/08/2023 - 2:43 PM)
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Check No. Vendor/Employee Transaction Description Date Amount

Grand Total 266,020.42

BR-Board Audit (02/08/2023 - 2:43 PM)
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California CLASS

Investment Name

Aug-21

Sep-21 | Oct-21 | Nov-21 | Dec-21

Jan-22

Feb-22

Mar-22

Apr-22

California CLASS

May-22 | Jun-22 Jul-22 | Aug-22 | Sep-22 | Oct-22 | Nov-22 | Dec-22 | Jan-23

California CLASS 1.51% | 2.36% | 2.61% | 3.10% | 3.80% | 4.19% | 4.53%
Ventura County Pool

Investment Name Aug-21 | Sep-21 | Oct-21 | Nov-21 | Dec-21 | Jan-22 | Feb-22 | Mar-22 | Apr-22

Ventura County Pool 0.31% 0.32% 0.31% 0.30% 0.31% 0.33% 0.38% 0.41% 0.56%

May-22 | Jun-22 Jul-22 | Aug-22 | Sep-22 | Oct-22 | Nov-22 | Dec-22 | Jan-23
Ventura County Pool 0.67% | 0.87% 1.31% 1.60% 1.78% 1.97% | 2.34% | 2.79% | 3.06%
e Rates are determined at the end of the month
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)
Investment Name Aug-21 | Sep-21 | Oct-21 | Nov-21 | Dec-21 | Jan-22 | Feb-22 | Mar-22 | Apr-22
Local Agency Investment
0.22% 0.21% 0.20% 0.20% 0.21% 0.23% 0.28% 0.37% 0.52%

Fund (LAIF)

May-22

Jun-22 Jul-22 | Aug-22 | Sep-22

Oct-22

Nov-22

May-22 | Jun-22 Jul-22 | Aug-22 | Sep-22 | Oct-22 | Nov-22 | Dec-22 | Jan-23
Local Agency Investment
068% | 0.86% | 1.09% | 1.28% | 1.51% | 1.77% | 2.01% | 2.17% | 2.43%
Fund (LAIF)
Pacific Western Bank
Investment Name Aug-21 | Sep-21 | Oct-21 | Nov-21 | Dec-21 | Jan-22 | Feb-22 | Mar-22 | Apr-22
Pacific Western Bank 0.04% | 0.04% | 0.04% | 0.04% | 0.04% | 0.04% | 0.04% | 0.04% | 0.04%

Dec-22

Jan-23

Pacific Western Bank

0.04%

0.04% 0.04% 0.04% 0.04%

0.04%

0.04%

0.04%

0.04%
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PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STAFF REPORT / AGENDA REPORT

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: MARY OTTEN, GENERAL MANAGER
By: Justin Kiraly, Administrative Services Manager
DATE: March 1, 2023
SUBJECT: FINANCE REPORT JANUARY 2023

ANALYSIS OF COMPARATIVE FINANCIALS THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2023

The District’s Statements of Revenues and Expenditures for the period of January 1, 2023 through
January 31, 2023 with a year-to-date comparison for the period of January 1, 2022 through January
31, 2022 are attached. The percentage rate used is 58.3% for Period 7 of the current fiscal year.

REVENUES

Total revenue including the 7% month ending January 31, 2023 for Fund 10 (General Fund) has an
overall increase of $443,300.31 in comparison to fiscal year 2021-2022. The variance from the
prior year includes: 1) increase in various Public Fees (5510-5520) of $76,411.38, 2) Rebates
(5574) received in the amount of $152,042.00, and 3) increase in Tax Apportionments (5110-5240)
in the amount of $186,981.11 over the same period last year. The increase in Public Fees is due to
COVID-19 pandemic restrictions and regulations being lessened, allowing for more public use of
District resources. The District received Turf Mitigation rebates. The increase in Tax
Apportionments is due to an increase in property tax collected from the county.

Total revenue for Fund 20 (Assessment District) was $6,128.14. This is a small amount of collected
Assessment taxes. Assessment tax revenue is mainly distributed to the District around mid-
December and April. This amount also includes $4,077.86 of interest earnings.

Total revenue for Fund 30, the Park Dedication/Quimby Fund, was $2,260.92 of interest collected.

Total revenue for Fund 40, the Park Impact Fees Fund, was $663.73 of interest collected and
$7,712.79 for one residential unit added.

Total revenue for Fund 50, the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Food Share fund,
was $0. Reimbursement requests are made on a quarterly basis.

Fund 60 was established to keep donations made for a specific purpose/project separate from all
other funds. This is done in accordance with Generally Accept Accounting Principles. Total
revenue for Fund 60, Restricted Donations Fund, was $1,308,385.04. This includes $1,308,170
donated by The Miracle League of the 805 for the construction of a Miracle League Baseball Field,
and $215.04 in interest collected.

14/548



EXPENDITURES

Fund 10 Personnel Expenditures: Adjusting for the payoff of the Umpqua Pension Loan and
Unfunded Liability payments to CalPERS, the increase in salaries and benefits year over year is
$304,566.24. This variance is due to the increase in staff needed for services being provided now
that COVID-19 pandemic restrictions and regulations have been lessened.

Fund 10 Service and Supply Expenditures show an increase of $292,035.75 in comparison to the
same period last year. This increase is partially due to the updated Reserve Policy, allocating an
additional $75,910.08 in funds to be set aside compared to last year’s reserves.

Adjusting for the new reserves, the increase in Services and Supplies year to date is $216,125.67.
This increase includes Insurance Liability (6410) being $53,080 more than this time last year, an
increase in Grounds Maintenance (6710) of $20,872.06 for Turf Mitigation, an increase in Typeset
and Print Services (7115) of $22,907.72 due to activity guides not being issued because of COVID
last year, and an increase in Redevelopment Fees (6960) of $48,202.60.

Fund 10 Capital Expenditures shows an increase of $32,855.96 in comparison to the same period
last year.

Fund 10 Total Expenditures year to date are $760,637.01 more compared to this point last year.
Fund 20 Expenditures are 60.17% of budget in Personnel and 71.34% of budget in Services and
Supplies as of this month. The high percentage in Services and Supplies is due to the annual
payment for the COP Debt at PV Fields.

Fund 30 has no Expenditures for this month.

Fund 40 has no Expenditures for this month.

Fund 50 has Personnel Expenses of $3,378.24 for this month. These expenses will be reimbursed
from the CDBG Food Share grant.

Fund 60 has $12 in Expenditures for this month. This was a bank transfer fee for the receipt of The
Miracle League of the 805 donation.

FISCAL IMPACT

Overall, the financials show the District is under the approved budget for Fund 10 by 49.55%,
Fund 20 by 28.96%, Fund 30 by 98.87%, and Fund 50 by 42.42%. Fund 40 and 60 had no budget
and no expenses.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended the Board review and approve the Financial Statements for January 31, 2023
for Fund 10, Fund 20, Fund 30, Fund 40, Fund 50, and Fund 60.

ATTACHMENTS
1) Financial Statement of Revenues and Expenditures as of January 31, 2023, Fund 10

(2 pages)
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2)
3)
4)
5)

6)

Financial Statement of Revenue and Expenditures as of January 31, 2023, Fund 20
(1 page)
Financial Statement of Revenue and Expenditures as of January 31, 2023, Fund 30
(1 page)
Financial Statement of Revenue and Expenditures as of January 31, 2023, Fund 40
(1 page)
Financial Statement of Revenue and Expenditures as of January 31, 2023, Fund 50
(1 page)
Financial Statement of Revenue and Expenditures as of January 31, 2023, Fund 60

(1 page)
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General Ledger

Fund 10 General Fund

January 2023 58.3%

Description Account Period Amount One Year Prior Actual Year to Date Budget Budget Remaining % of Budget Used
Revenue

Tax Apportionment 5110-5240 $ (100,900.23) $ (4,247,756.50) $ (4,434,737.61) $ (7,634,345.00) $ (3,199,607.39) 58.09%
Interest Earnings 5310 $ (24,107.95) $ (7,356.94) $  (66,685.93) $  (9,893.00) $ 56,792.93 674.07%
Assessment Revenue 5500 $ - $ - $ (433.44) $ - $ 433.44 -
Park Patrol Citations 5506 $ (545.00) $ (308.59) $ (1,963.39) $  (1,500.00) $ 463.39 130.89%
Bingo - Primary Revenue 5508 $ (1,878.00) $ (5795.25) $  (12,097.55) $  (14,400.00) $ (2,302.45) 84.01%
Excess Bingo Revenue 5509 $ (472.00) $ (2,653.60) $ (8,863.00) $ - S 8,863.00 -
Contract Classes-Public Fees 5510 $ (20,516.54) $ (106,026.42) $  (100,957.92) $ (131,313.00) $ (30,355.08) 76.88%
Public Fees 5511 $ (5,213.10) $ (74,546.77) $  (150,845.65) $  (300,001.00) $ (149,155.35) 50.28%
Public Fees-Entry Fees 5520 $ (4,034.00) $ (21,258.00) $  (26,439.00) $  (25,840.00) $ 599.00 102.32%
Vending Concessions 5525 $ - S (620.40) $ (952.25) $ (1,450.00) $ (497.75) 65.67%
Rental 5530 $ (26,856.00) $ (222,819.14) §  (214,927.75) $  (338,717.00) $ (123,789.25) 63.45%
Cell Tower Revenue 5535 $ (12,971.03) $ (59,097.77) $  (66,938.82) $ (100,800.00) $ (33,861.18) 66.41%
Parking Fees 5540 $ (1,190.56) $ (8,619.62) $ (9,449.80) $ (9,600.00) $ (150.20) 98.44%
Activity Guide Revenue 5555 % (1,200.00) $ (1,700.00) $ (4200.00) $  (10,000.00) $ (5,800.00) 42.00%
Special Event 5561 $ -8 -8 (56,20555) $ -8 56,205.55 -
Staffing Cost Recovery 5563 $ (3,412.50) $ (41,115.75) $ (19,405.50) $ (58,352.00) $ (38,946.50) 33.26%
Special Event Permits 5564 $ - $ (700.00) $ (600.00) $ - $ 600.00 -
Security Services - Recovery 5566 $ (1,950.00) $ (2,761.00) $ (4,381.00) $ - S 4,381.00 -
Contributions 5570 $ (4.30) $ (71,951.95) $  (60,004.30) $  (72,000.00) $ (11,995.70) 83.34%
Rebates Recieved 5574 $ - S - $  (152,042.00) $ - S 152,042.00 -
Other Misc Revenue 5575 $ (1,985.72) $ (310,083.09) $  (135256.04) $  (33,400.00) $ 101,856.04 404.96%
Incentive Income 5585 $ (20.73) $ (851.03) $ (1,551.93) $ (1,700.00) $ (148.07) 91.29%
Reimbursement - ROPS 5600 $ (395,028.54) $ (396,407.90) $  (496,791.60) $ (200,000.00) $ 296,791.60 248.40%
Revenue $ 602,286.20 $ 5,582,429.72 $ 6,025,730.03 $ 8,943,311.00 $ 2,917,580.97 67.38%
YTD Comparison $ 443,300.31

Personnel

Full Time Salaries 6100 $ 205,289.40 $ 1,244,744.13 S 1,412,543.26 $ 2,669,312.00 $ 1,256,768.74 52.92%
Overtime Salaries 6101 $ 866.22 $ 7,145.28 $ 9,061.60 $ 26,785.00 $ 17,723.40 33.83%
Car Allowance 6105 $ 830.74 $ 6,257.06 $ 6,230.55 $ 10,800.00 $ 4,569.45 57.69%
Cell Phone Allowance 6108 $ 1,228.14 $ 7,912.40 $ 8,571.05 $ 15,960.00 $ 7,388.95 53.70%
Part-Time Salaries 6110 $ 20,605.08 $ 198,797.15 $ 241,638.24 S 549,670.00 $ 308,031.76 43.96%
Retirement 6120 $ 33,120.40 $ 208,718.50 $ 231,990.58 $ 466,365.00 $ 234,374.42 49.74%
457 Pension 6121 $ 103.20 $ 6,464.17 $ 21,003.03 $ 7,000.00 $ (14,003.03) 300.04%
Deferred Compensation 6125 $ 387.84 § 2,600.41 $ 2,728.58 $ 4,895.00 $ 2,166.42 55.74%
Employee Insurance 6130 $ 30,859.70 $ 135,200.05 $ 179,661.12 $ 372,401.00 $ 192,739.88 48.24%
Workers Compensation 6140 $ 12,624.06 $ 84,115.93 § 92,000.72 S  222,963.00 $ 130,962.28 41.26%
Unemployment Insurance 6150 $ - S 39.41 S 1,132.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 13,868.00 7.55%
Loan - Pension Obligation 6160 $ - S 8,548.94 $ 132,893.00 $ 132,893.00 $ - 100.00%
PERS Unfunded Liability 6170 $ - $ 501,541.00 $ 508,376.00 $ 565,994.00 $ 57,618.00 89.82%
Personnel $ 305,914.78 $ 2,412,084.43 $ 2,847,829.73 $ 5,060,038.00 $ 2,212,208.27 56.28%
YTD Comparison $ 435,745.30

Services and Supplies

Telephone/Internet 6210 $ 1,768.54 S 12,749.90 $ 11,715.20 $ 23,132.00 $ 11,416.80 50.64%
Internet Services 6220 $ 4,74457 S 16,165.00 $ 32,593.04 $ 61,125.00 $ 28,531.96 53.32%
IT Infastructure 6230 $ - S 539.62 $ - S 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 0.00%
Computer Hardware/Software 6240 S 9,437.56 $ 7,602.19 $ 38,915.87 $ 60,534.00 $ 21,618.13 64.29%
Pool Chemicals 6310 $ - S 2,068.84 $ 2,315.27 $ 8,250.00 $ 5,934.73 28.06%
Janitorial Supplies 6320 $ 2,450.44 S 20,160.02 $ 26,611.29 $ 48,408.00 $ 21,796.71 54.97%
COVID-19 Supplies 6321 $ - S 80.44 $ - S 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 0.00%
Kitchen Supplies 6330 $ - S - S 74.84 S 1,200.00 $ 1,125.16 6.24%
Food Supplies 6340 $ 370.88 $ 560.80 $ 3,878.33 $ 14,850.00 $ 10,971.67 26.12%
Water Maint & Service 6350 $ 45.95 $ 356.80 $ 2,598.96 $ 1,265.00 $ (1,333.96) 205.45%
Laundry/Wash Service 6360 $ - S - S - S 1,220.00 $ 1,220.00 0.00%
Medical Supplies 6380 $ - S - S - S 1,050.00 $ 1,050.00 0.00%
Insurance Liability 6410 $ - S 236,698.00 $ 289,778.00 $ 284,038.00 $ (5,740.00) 102.02%
Equipment Maintenance 6500 $ - S 3430 $ 2454 S 1,000.00 $ 975.46 2.45%
Fuel 6510 $ 5177.77 $ 26,721.87 S 35,835.88 $ 73,590.00 $ 37,754.12 48.70%
Vehicle Maintenance 6520 $ 437565 $ 16,632.85 $ 23,987.66 S 35,400.00 $ 11,412.34 67.76%
Building Maintenance 6600 $ - $ - $ 2414 S - S (24.14) -
Building Repair 6610 $ 2,485.85 $ 18,476.36 S 30,906.17 $ 85,500.00 $ 54,593.83 36.15%
HVAC 6620 $ 184.19 $ 1,881.64 S 4,547.68 S 8,820.00 $ 4,272.32 51.56%
Playground Maintenance 6630 $ 3,449.96 $ 942,66 S 6,750.96 S 40,000.00 $ 33,249.04 16.88%
Grounds Maintenance 6710 $ 8,74591 $ 34,242.63 $ 61,309.71 $ 81,420.00 $ 20,110.29 75.30%
Tree Care 6719 $ 17,423.40 $ - S 31,168.49 $ 30,000.00 $ (1,168.49) 103.89%
Park Amenities - Assess 6722 S - $ - $ 9,863.00 $ - $ (9,863.00) -
Fee Schedule 6727 $ - $ - S 13,050.00 $ 13,050.00 $ - 100.00%
Contracted Pest Control 6730 $ - S 600.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $ - 100.00%
Rubbish & Refuse 6740 S 10,409.76 S 40,317.68 $ 46,503.73 $ 79,830.00 $ 33,326.27 58.25%
Vandalism/Theft 6750 $ - S 50.19 $ 590.79 $ 500.00 $ (90.79) 118.16%
Memberships 6810 $ - $ 12,590.00 $ 14,192.82 S 15,047.00 $ 854.18 94.32%
Office Supplies 6910 $ 854.92 S 7,901.24 $ 2,854.69 $ 25,020.00 $ 22,165.31 11.41%
Postage Expense 6920 $ - S 6,968.95 S 12,157.50 $ 18,640.00 $ 6,482.50 65.22%
Advertising Expense 6930 $ 65.00 $ 900.00 $ 21238 S 3,490.00 $ 3,277.62 6.09%
Printing Charges 6940 $ 573.19 $ 3,918.70 $ 4,689.81 S 8,935.00 $ 4,245.19 52.49%
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General Ledger
Fund 10 General Fund
January 2023 58.3%

Description Account Period Amount One Year Prior Actual Year to Date Budget Budget Remaining % of Budget Used
Bank & Registration Fees 6950 $ 075 $ 49,052.22 $ 1,549.42 S 3,920.00 $ 2,370.58 39.53%
Approp Redev/Collection Fees 6960 S - $ 271,904.71 $ 320,107.31 $ 552,000.00 $ 231,892.69 57.99%
Minor Furn Fixture & Equip 6980 $ - S 861.23 S 784.23 S 1,137.00 $ 352.77 68.97%
Fingerprint Fees (HR) 7010 $ 3200 S 284.00 $ 892.00 $ 3,360.00 $ 2,468.00 26.55%
Fire & Safety Insp Fees 7020 $ - S - S 14411 $ 4,725.00 $ 4,580.89 3.05%
Permit & Licensing Fees 7030 $ 659.72 $ 3,628.40 S 491496 $ 6,550.00 $ 1,635.04 75.04%
State License Fee 7040 $ - S - S - S 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 0.00%
Professional Services 7100 $ 5,625.00 $ 39,048.00 $ 9,915.00 $ 147,501.00 $ 137,586.00 6.72%
Legal Services 7110 $ 3,287.50 $ 23,33220 $ 33,346.97 $ 90,000.00 $ 56,653.03 37.05%
Typeset and Print Services 7115 S - S 10,738.77 $ 22,907.72 $ 36,600.00 $ 13,692.28 62.59%
Instructor Services 7120 $ 5,687.50 $ 69,810.11 $ 67,423.39 $ 77,265.00 $ 9,841.61 87.26%
PERS Admin Fees 7125 $ 156.40 $ 626.57 $ 75022 S 2,200.00 $ 1,449.78 34.10%
Audit Services 7130 $ - S 8,000.00 $ 11,500.00 $ 20,875.00 $ 9,375.00 55.09%
Medical & Health Srvcs (HR) 7140 S N S 1,105.00 $ 2,613.44 § 12,170.00 $ 9,556.56 21.47%
Security Services 7150 $ - S 1,525.00 $ 1,470.00 $ 5422.00 $ 3,952.00 27.11%
Entertainment Services 7160 $ - S 11872 $ 43225 § 5,800.00 $ 5,367.75 7.45%
Business Services 7180 $ 32110 $ 46,016.46 S 36,420.26 $ 107,769.00 $ 71,348.74 33.79%
Umpire/Referee Services 7190 S - $ 1,065.00 $ 1,150.00 $ 1,650.00 $ 500.00 69.70%
Subscriptions 7210 $ 9.99 $ 95.94 $ 179.94 $ 2,550.00 $ 2,370.06 7.06%
Rents & Leases - Equip 7310 $ 1,046.87 $ 1,48291 $ 8,682.35 $ 31,620.00 $ 22,937.65 27.46%
Bldg/Field Leases & Rental 7320 $ - S (250.00) $ - S 60.00 $ 60.00 0.00%
Event Supplies 7410 $ 693.53 $ - S 3,203.27 $ 6,040.00 $ 2,836.73 53.03%
Supplies 7420 $ 9,751.26 $ 2,060.10 $ 1966327 $  11,500.00 $ (8,163.27) 170.98%
Bingo Supplies 7430 $ -8 302012 $ 2,122.75 % 4,800.00 $ 2,677.25 44.22%
Sporting Goods 7440 $ 3320 $ 2,316.71 $ 3,981.84 $ 7,700.00 $ 3,718.16 51.71%
Arts and Craft Supplies 7450 S - S - S - S 4,025.00 $ 4,025.00 0.00%
Training Supplies 7460 $ - S 30.00 $ 80.00 $ 1,920.00 $ 1,840.00 4.17%
Small Tools 7500 $ 78.25 $ 2,108.94 $ 1,425.12 S 6,000.00 $ 4,574.88 23.75%
Safety Supplies 7510 $ 1,032.00 $ 920.82 $ 1,553.20 $ 4,215.00 $ 2,661.80 36.85%
Uniform Allowance 7610 S N S 5,651.94 § 7,519.69 S 12,490.00 $ 4,970.31 60.21%
Safety Clothing 7620 $ 200.00 $ 450.00 $ 996.05 $ 5,404.00 $ 4,407.95 18.43%
Transportation and Travel 7700 $ - S - $ - S 600.00 $ 600.00 0.00%
Conference&Seminar Staff 7710 $ 200.00 $ 497895 S 11,167.41 S 30,591.00 $ 19,423.59 36.51%
Conference&Seminar Board 7715 S - S 151.00 $ 110.00 $ 4,450.00 $ 4,340.00 2.47%
Conference&Seminar Travel Exp 7720 $ - S 1,855.19 $ 3,264.64 S 26,949.00 $ 23,684.36 12.11%
Out of Town Travel Board 7725 S - S 1,22194 $ 82830 $ 2,420.00 $ 1,591.70 34.23%
Private Vehicle Mileage 7730 $ 13.13 $ - S 94132 S 6,025.00 $ 5,083.68 15.62%
Buses/Excursions 7750 S - S - S 4,900.89 $ 33,500.00 $ 28,599.11 14.63%
Tuition/Book Reimbursement 7760 $ - S - s - s 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 0.00%
Utilities - Gas 7810 $ 7,744.88 S 18,133.60 $ 23,707.51 $ 38,740.00 $ 15,032.49 61.20%
Utilities - Water 7820 $ 26,834.90 $ 443,845.00 $ 412,193.50 $ 910,143.00 $ 497,949.50 45.29%
Utilities - Electric 7830 $ 8,084.45 S 111,138.31 $ 78,385.11 $ 217,575.00 $ 139,189.89 36.03%
Airport Assessment Exp 7840 S - S - S - S 14,000.00 $ 14,000.00 0.00%
Awards and Certificates 7910 $ 84.40 $ 7,144.60 S 8,124.09 $ 16,130.00 $ 8,005.91 50.37%
Meals for Staff Training 7920 $ 1898 S 619.12 S 503.86 $ 3,500.00 $ 2,996.14 14.40%
Employee Morale 7930 $ 1,105.24 $ 2,496.77 S 1,868.56 $ 5,500.00 $ 3,631.44 33.97%
COP Debt - PV Fields 7950 $ - S - S - S 217,560.00 $ 217,560.00 0.00%
Reserve Computer Fleet 7971 S - S - S 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ - 100.00%
Reserve Dry Period 7973 S - S 21,376.25 $ 65,203.00 $ 65,203.00 $ - 100.00%
Reserve Capital Improvements 7974 S - S - S 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ - 100.00%
Reserve Repair/Oper/Admin 7975 $ - S 37,916.67 $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ - 100.00%
Reserve - Compensated Absences 7976 $ - S - S 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 $ - 100.00%
Services and Supplies $ 145,264.59 $ 1,665,041.95 $ 1,957,077.70 § 3,876,468.00 S 1,919,390.30 50.49%
YTD Comparison $ 292,035.75

Capital

General Capital 8400 $ - $ - S 316.88 $ 765,000.00 $ 764,683.12 0.04%
Equip/Facility Replacement 8420 $ -8 29,984.93 $ 61,6250 $  97,500.00 $ 36,237.50 62.83%
ECAA Loan-Lighting Project 8483 S 1,587.04 $ 5250 $ 27,382.85 $ - S (27,382.85) -
Cam Grove-Septic Tank 8496 S - $ 77,800.00 $ 51,731.16 $ 3,080.00 $ (48,651.16) 1679.58%
Capital $ 1,587.04 $ 107,837.43 $ 140,693.39 $ 865,580.00 $ 724,886.61 16.25%
YTD Comparison $ 32,855.96

Expense B 452,766.41_$ 4,184,963.81 $ 4,945,600.82 $ 9,802,086.00 $ 5,121,656.55 50.45%
YTD Comparison $ 760,637.01

Revenue Total B 602,286.20 % 5582,429.72_$  6,025730.03 $ 8,943,311.00 $ 2,917,580.97 67.38%
Expense Total $ 452,766.41 $ 4,184,963.81 $ 4,945,600.82 $ 9,802,086.00 $ 5,121,656.55 50.45%
YTD Revenue-Expenses $ 1,397,465.91 $ 1,080,129.21

YTD Comparison $  (317,336.70)
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General Ledger

Fund 20 Assessment Fund
January 2023 58.3%

Description Account Period Amount One Year Prior Actual Year to Date Budget Budget Remaining % of Budget Used
Revenue

Tax Apportionment 5110-5240 $ - S - S - S (238.00) $ (238.00) 0.00%
Interest Earnings 5310 $ (4,077.86) $ (169.19) $ (7,665.05) $ - S 7,665.05 0.00%
Assessment Revenue 5500 $ (2,050.28) $ (712,461.25) $ (830,298.51) $ (1,251,393.00) $ (421,094.49) 66.35%
Revenue $ 6,128.14 S 712,630.44 $  837,963.56 S 1,251,631.00 $ 413,667.44 66.95%
YTD Comparison S 125,333.12

Personnel

Full Time Salaries 6100 $ 1,978.84 S 11,086.72 $ 12,884.48 $ 21,048.00 $ 8,163.52 61.21%
Overtime Salaries 6101 S - S 62.02 S 1032 S - S (10.32) 0.00%
Cell Phone Allowance 6108 S 1386 S 104.76 S 103.95 $ 162.00 $ 58.05 64.17%
Retirement 6120 $ 32323 S 1,813.08 S 2,111.55 $ 3,601.00 $ 1,489.45 58.64%
Employee Insurance 6130 $ 44530 S 1,657.89 $ 2,691.18 S 4,386.00 $ 1,694.82 61.36%
Workers Compensation 6140 S 223.82 S 1,191.42 $ 1,441.98 $ 2,787.00 $ 1,345.02 51.74%
Personnel $ 2,985.05 S 15,915.89 $ 19,243.46 $  31,984.00 S 12,740.54 60.17%
YTD Comparison S 3,327.57

Services and Supplies

Incidental Costs - Assess 6709 S - S 20,815.18 $ 9,607.13 S 19,444.00 $ 9,836.87 49.41%
Tree Care 6719 S 28,779.90 S 48,400.00 $ 37,353.28 S 88,502.00 $ 51,148.72 42.21%
Contracted LS Services 6720 $ 69,603.77 $ 246,902.01 $ 257,809.14 S 516,049.00 $ 258,239.86 49.96%
Park Amenities - Assess 6722 S 11,315.64 S 1,699.42 S 11,315.64 S 34,000.00 $ 22,684.36 33.28%
Bank & Registration Fees 6950 S - S - S - S 70.00 S 70.00 0.00%
Approp Redev/Collection Fees 6960 S - S 1,736.59 S - S 3,500.00 S 3,500.00 0.00%
COP Debt - PV Fields 7950 $ - S 529,759.38 S 533,756.09 S 529,760.00 S (3,996.09) 100.75%
Services and Supplies $ 109,699.31 $ 849,312.58 $ 849,841.28 $ 1,191,325.00 $ 341,483.72 71.34%
YTD Comparison S 528.70

Expense S 112,684.36 S 865,228.47 $ 869,084.74 $ 1,223,309.00 $ 354,224.26 71.04%
YTD Comparison S 3,856.27

Revenue Total $ 6,128.14 $ 712,630.44 $ 837,963.56 $ 1,251,631.00 $ 413,667.44 66.95%
Expense Total $ 112,684.36 $ 865,228.47 $ 869,084.74 $ 1,223,309.00 $ 354,224.26 71.04%
YTD Revenue-Expenses $ (152,598.03) $ (31,121.18)

YTD Comparison S 121,476.85
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General Ledger

Fund 30 Quimby Fund
January 2023 58.3%

Description Account Period Amount One Year Prior Actual Year to Date Budget Budget Remaining % of Budget Used
Revenue
Interest Earnings 5310 $ (2,260.92) $ (5,583.03) $ (21,043.07) $  (5125.00) $ 15,918.07 410.60%
Park DedicationFees 5400 $ - -8 (3,466,172.45) $ -8 3,466,172.45 0.00%
Revenue $ 2,260.92 $ 5,583.03 $ 3,487,215.52 $ 5,125.00 $ (3,482,090.52) 68043.23%
Services and Supplies
Bank & Registration Fees 6950 $ - S 36.00 S 10.00 $ - S (10.00) 0.00%
Services and Supplies $ - $ 36.00 $ 10.00 $ - $ (10.00) 0.00%
Capital
General Capital 8400 $ - $ - $ - $ 1,400,000.00 $ 1,400,000.00 0.00%
Arneill Ranch Park Renovation 8464 S - S 1,177,276.39 S 13,520.66 S 93,008.59 $ 79,487.93 14.54%
Pickleball Sports Complex 8493 $ -8 -8 19,003.36 $ 1,382,519.19 $ 1,363,515.83 1.37%
Capital $ -3 1,177,276.39 $ 32,524.02 $ 2,875,527.78 $ 2,843,003.76 1.13%
Expense $ - $ 1,177,31239 $ 32,534.02 $ 2,875,527.78 $ 2,842,993.76 1.13%
Revenue Total $ 2,260.92 $ 5,583.03 $ 3,487,215.52 $ 5,125.00 $ (3,482,090.52) 68043.23%
Expense Total $ - s 1,177,312.39 $ 32,534.02 $ 2,875,527.78 $ 2,842,993.76 1.13%
YTD Revenue-Expenses $ (1,171,729.36) S 3,454,681.50
YTD Comparison $ 2,282,952.14
Date Amount Amount Developer Development Amount Expendes Balance Allocation
Received Earmarked Case # Date
7/31/14 $  615709.00 $ 720,600.00 AMLI Residential Springville (RPD-173) $  615,709.00 $ - 7/31/2019
1/31/15 $ 2,250,489.70 S 2,250,489.70 Fairfield LLC $ 1,894,525.49 S 355,964.21 1/31/2020
8/8/16 S 2,649,209.00 $ 3,200,000.00  Comstock/Elacora Mission Oaks $ 1,723,013.87 S 926,195.13 8/8/2021
8/10/16 S 474,353.00 $ 629,500.00 KB Homes** $ 230,159.82 S 244,193.18 8/10/2021
6/7/18 S 21,612.25 $ - Crestview S - S 21,612.25 6/7/2023
6/27/18 S - S - Aldersgate Construction $ 146,682.55 $ - REFUNDED
3/6/19 S 35,242.00 $ - Habitat for Humanity S - S 35,242.00 3/6/2024
9/12/19 S - S - Aldersgate Construction $ 9220046 S - REFUNDED
11/21/19 $ 1,264,500.00 $ - Shea Homes S 1,264,500.00 11/21/2024
7/29/22 $ 2,840,447.45 S - Williams Homes S - S 2,840,447.45 7/29/2027
8/5/22 $ 347,625.00 $ - Somis Ranch Phase 1 S - S 347,625.00 8/5/2027
10/20/22 S 278,100.00 $ - Somis Ranch Phase 2 S - S 278,100.00
10/20/2027
Total $ 10,777,287.40 _$ 6,800,589.70 $ 4,702,291.19 $ 6,313,879.22

*Amount allocated exceeds fee total due to Valle Lindo Restroom Project, excess expenses to be allocated from KB Homes

**Expenses for Valle Lindo above AMLI fee amount allocated here, full allocated amount yet to be spent
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General Ledger

Fund 40 Park Impact Fee Fund

January 2023 58.3%

Description Account Period Amount One Year Prior Actual Year to Date Budget Budget Remaining % of Budget Used
Revenue

Interest Earnings 5310 $ (663.73) S - S (2,059.71) $  (66.00) $ 1,993.71 3120.77%
Park Impact Fees 5450 $ (7,712.79) $ (165,364.20) $ (7,931.19) $ - S 7,931.19 0.00%
Revenue $ 8,376.52 $ 165,364.20 $ 9,990.90 $ 66.00 $ (9,924.90) 15137.73%
Revenue Total $ 8,376.52 $ 165,364.20 $ 9,990.90 $ 66.00 $ (9,924.90) 15137.73%
Expense Total $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 0.00%
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General Ledger
Fund 50 CDBG Fund
January 2023 58.3%

Description Account Period Amount One Year Prior Actual Year to Date Budget Budget Remaining % of Budget Used
Revenue

Staffing Cost Recovery 5563 $ - S - S - S (42,428.00) $ (42,428.00) 0.00%
CDBG - Food Share 5577 S - S - S (10,441.30) $ - S 10,441.30 0.00%
Revenue S - $ - S 10,441.30 $ 42,428.00 $ 31,986.70 24.61%
Personnel

Full Time Salaries 6100 $ 389.60 $ 10,741.05 S 2,181.76 $ 34,508.00 $ 32,326.24 6.32%
Part-Time Salaries 6110 $ 2,543.18 S 917.00 $ 17,722.12 $ 5,333.00 $ (12,389.12) 332.31%
Retirement 6120 $ 404.69 S 428 S 2,696.52 S - $ (2,696.52) 0.00%
Employee Insurance 6130 $ - S - S 1058 S - S (10.58) 0.00%
Workers Compensation 6140 $ 40.77 S 1.29 $ 33136 S - S (331.36) 0.00%
Personnel S 3,378.24 $ 11,663.62 $ 22,942.34 $ 39,841.00 $ 16,898.66 57.58%
Expense S 3,378.24 $ 11,663.62 $ 22,942.34 $ 39,841.00 $ 16,898.66 57.58%
Revenue Total S - $ - S 10,441.30 $ 42,428.00 $ 31,986.70 24.61%
Expense Total S 3,378.24 $ 11,663.62 $ 22,942.34 $ 39,841.00 $ 16,898.66 57.58%
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General Ledger
Fund 60 Restricted Donations
January 2023 58.3%

Description Account Period Amount One Year Prior Actual Year to Date Budget Budget Remaining % of Budget Used
Revenue

Restircted Donation 5576 S (1,308,170.00) $ $ (1,308,170.00) $ S 1,308,170.00 0.00%
Interest Earnings 5310 $ (215.04) $ S (215.04) $ S 215.04 0.00%
Revenue $ 1,308,385.04 $ $ 1,308,385.04 $ $ (1,308,385.04) 0.00%
Services and Supplies

Bank Charges 6955 $ 12.00 $ S 12.00 $ S (12.00) 0.00%
Services and Supplies $ 12.00 $ $ 12.00 $ $ (12.00) 0.00%
Expense $ 12.00 $ $ 12.00 $ $ (12.00) 0.00%
Revenue Total $ 1,308,385.04 $ $ 1,308,385.04 $ $ (1,308,385.04) 0.00%
Expense Total $ 12.00 $ $ 12.00 $ $ (12.00) 0.00%
Revenue minus Expenses $ 1,308,373.04
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PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STAFF REPORT / AGENDA REPORT

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: MARY OTTEN, GENERAL MANAGER
By: Bob Cerasuolo, Park Services Manager
DATE: March 1, 2023
SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF WATER

CONSERVATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
DISTRICT AND BARRY60 LP

SUMMARY

In July of 2016, the City of Camarillo introduced an Ordinance amending City Municipal Code
Chapter 14.12 (Water Conservation Measures), amending the Water Demand Credit Program and
adopting a Water Demand Offset Program. In order for an application for new potable water
service to be approved and a will-serve letter issued for a significant new development project, the
applicant must demonstrate the proposed project will not create additional demand on the City’s
water system. In early 2022 staff met with representatives from Barry60 LP (Stockyard project)
as this housing project would need to satisfy the City of Camarillo’s Water demand offset
requirement. Barry60 LP is proposing an Affordable Housing Development with 68 units,
including sixty (60) rental apartments, and eight (8) individually owned condominiums located at
2800 Barry Street and Lewis Road.

BACKGROUND

With the Governor’s April 1, 2015 Executive Order B-29-15 along with targeted water-use
reductions set for water retail agencies (Camrosa Water District, City of Camarillo, etc.), it is
evident that the District must take additional steps to reduce the amount of water it uses in order
for the Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District to meet these requirements of water
conservation.

In July of 2016, the City of Camarillo introduced an Ordinance amending City Municipal Code
Chapter 14.12 (Water Conservation Measures), amending the Water Demand Credit Program and
adopting a Water Demand Offset Program. This item adds new permanent water conservation
measures including a requirement for a water impact study for significant new development
projects and the requirement that such projects offset any new water demand on the City’s water
system.

Part of the City’s approval of the Development including the conditions for the Tract 6017, RPD-
205, and CUP-405 (2800 Barry St) imposes a requirement that the Development offset 100% of
its additional water demand, which the City has currently calculated to be 9.95-acre feet per year
(Water Demand Offset Amount). Barry60 LP is required to enter into an agreement with public or
private entities that are existing water customers of the City of Camarillo to achieve the Water
Demand Offset Amount.
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The mitigation report to the City of Camarillo and the intent of the report was to determine the
estimated water demand for the proposed development which took into consideration the water
use consumption (number of dwelling units, square footage of buildings) as well as the land use
(irrigation). Therefore, all demand factors include both indoor and outdoor water use.

PVRPD has previously entered into agreements with Camarillo Village Homes and Williams
Homes to incorporate a Water Demand Offset Program. The agreement for the Water
Conservation Project entailed thirteen (13) park sites: (i) replace or upgrade existing auto
controllers with weather-based ‘smart technology’ programming features and install master remote
control valves and flow sensors or existing mainlines; and (ii) monitor the system, to replace
broken equipment, including pipes and sprinklers.

As part of the 2021-2026 Strategic Plan, the District has committed to green initiatives to
encourage a more efficient design and usage of our park system. The turf removal projects
incorporate best practices in the design of District park space and the selection of materials to
reduce environmental impacts and promote drought-tolerant landscapes as well as meeting the
District’s 30% water reduction requirement by the City of Camarillo.

ANALYSIS

As part of the budgeting process and turf mitigation project, staff identified six parks for the
removal of passive use areas of turf. Two of the parks identified were Lokker Park as well as the
Community Center Park. Areas that were identified are considered passive use areas or areas which
should have minimal impact. The large grass areas where youth play soccer and baseball, have
family picnics, and where other activities take place aren’t the turf areas that will be removed.

Barry60 LP has continued to reach out to the Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District to enter
into an agreement to assist with Water Mitigation/Conservation actions. The agreement would be
to undertake water savings projects at no expense initially to the Pleasant Valley Recreation and
Park District, by efforts of Barry60 LP to construct and/or improve current assets.

Key Performance Measures:
1. Barry60 LP will provide funding sufficient to implement the Water Conservation Project
in order to achieve the Water Demand Offset Amount for the Development.
i. Removal of approximately 76,565 square feet of turf at Lokker Park and
installation of replacement planting and improvements as described in
Exhibit A as part of the agreement.

ii. Removal of approximately 6,250 square feet of turf at Camarillo
Community Center and installation of replacement planting and
improvements as described in Exhibit A as part of the agreement.

2. Barry60 LP will obtain all required governmental clearances and permits associated with
the Water Conservation Project and meet all conditions relating thereto, at no expense to
PVRPD.

3. Barry60 LP agrees that PVRPD is entering into this Agreement to benefit Barry60 LP
such that PVRPD will not be liable for any costs related to the Water Conservation Project
under this Agreement or for any consequences should the Water Conservation Project fail
to achieve the Water Demand Offset Amount.
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4. 1If the Development is abandoned, Barry60 LP may terminate this Agreement, provided
however, (a) once phases are started by Barry60 LP, they will be obligated to complete
phases started.

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no fiscal impact associated with this request per the Barry60 LP contract.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPLIANCE
Meets 2021 Strategic Plan Goal 1.4: Create Green initiatives and sustainability program to
encourage more efficient design and usage of our park system, respect of our natural environments,
and to capitalize on the cost of savings of these methods as well as grant opportunities.
A. Strategy: Incorporate best practices in the design of parks and selection of plant materials
to reduce environmental impacts and promote drought-tolerant, resilient landscapes.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended the Board approve the Water Conservation Agreement between the District and
Barry60 LP.

ATTACHMENT
1) Agreement (11 pages)
2) Lokker Design (2 pages)
3) Community Center Design (1 page)
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WATER CONSERVATION AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT AND
BARRY60 LP

This Water Conservation Agreement (“Agreement”) is effective as of March 1, 2023
(“Effective Date”), and is by and between the Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District
(“PVRPD” or “District”) and Barry60 LP to undertake water savings projects, at no expense to the
PVRPD, by efforts of Barry60 LP to construct and/or improve water facilities pursuant to plans
approved by PVRPD, as outlined herein.

WHEREAS, Barry60 LP is proposing an affordable housing project (“Development”)
consisting of 68 residential units at 2800 Barry St at the corner of Lewis Road and Barry Street in
the City of Camarillo (“City”); and

WHEREAS, the City’s approval of the Development, including the conditions for Tract
6017, RPD-205, and CUP-405, impose a requirement that the Development offset 100% of its
additional water demand, which the City has currently calculated to be 9.95 acre-feet per year
(“Water Demand Offset Amount”). The Water Demand Offset Amount may be revised to the
extent that the City approves any changes to the scope of the Development, which may decrease
or increase the estimated water demand of the Development; and

WHEREAS, Barry60 LP is required to enter into contracts with public or private entities
that are existing water customers of the City of Camarillo in order to achieve the Water Demand
Offset Amount; and

WHEREAS, PVRPD utilizes an average (based on data from 2011 through 2014) of
approximately 230 acre-feet per year (“AFY”) for irrigation of approximately 85 acres of turf in
at least 14 park sites within the City’s water service area, according to a report prepared by Climate
Smart Irrigation, referenced below (these 14 park sites are collectively referred to as the “Water
Conservation Project Parks” or “WCP Parks”); and

WHEREAS, Barry60 LP believes that the replacement of turf with drought tolerant
landscaping at Lokker Park and Camarillo Community Center described in Exhibit A included
herein (the “Water Conservation Project”) at conservative projections will result in an estimated
water savings to PVRPD of more than the 9.95 AFY needed as the Water Demand Offset Amount
for the Development; and

WHEREAS, Barry60 LP desires to produce water savings that will satisfy the
Development’s Water Demand Offset Amount requirement; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire by this Agreement to allow Barry60 LP to contribute goods,
services, and financial reimbursements to PVRPD, at no cost to PVRPD, in order to meet the
Development’s Water Demand Offset Amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:
A. Performance:

1. Barry60 LP will provide funding sufficient to implement the Water Conservation
Project in order to achieve the Water Demand Offset Amount for the Development.
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Achievement of the Water Demand Offset Amount will be determined on the date
the Water Conservation Project is completed and accepted by PVRPD (such date
is referred to as the “Achievement Date). The parties acknowledge and agree that
the Water Demand Offset Amount may be adjusted by City based on City-approved
changes to the Development. In such event, City will provide the parties written
notice of any such changes and the parties agree to revise the scope of the Water
Conservation Project and amend this Agreement to reflect the revised Water
Demand Offset Amount. At PVRPD’s election, Barry60 LP may contract directly
with contractors to implement the Water Conservation Project. For all work in this
category, PVRPD in its sole discretion shall determine whether PVRPD will hire
outside contractors, or use District staff to perform the work (reimbursement of all
labor and materials to occur in either case). Barry60 LP understands that this work
may be required to be bid and the payment of prevailing wages. Barry60 LP at its
sole cost shall fund 100% of the complete cost of the following two categories of
work, including all inspection and engineering services, for the installation of the
Water Conservation Project (as described in Subsections (a), (b) and (c) below).

a. Removal of approximately 76,565 square feet of turf at Lokker Park and
installation of replacement planting and improvements as described in
Exhibit A.

Removal of approximately 6,250 square feet of turf at Camarillo Community
Center and installation of replacement planting and improvements as described in
Exhibit A. Barry60 LP will provide insurance, releases, indemnities, bonds and
other instruments required by PVRPD of Barry60 LP’s independent contractors, as
approved by PVRPD, in advance of Barry60 LP’s undertaking any of the work
described herein. Barry60 LP and/or its contractors shall procure and maintain, at
their sole cost and expense, in a form and content satisfactory to PVRPD, during
the entire term of this Agreement including any extension thereof, the following
policies of insurance:

a. Commercial General Liability Insurance. A policy of commercial general
liability insurance using Insurance Services Office “Commercial General
Liability” policy form CG 00 01 or the exact equivalent. Coverage for an
additional insured shall not be limited to its vicarious liability. Defense
costs must be paid in addition to limits. Limits shall be no less than
$1,000,000.00 per occurrence. If Commercial General Liability Insurance
or other form with a general aggregate limit is used, either the general
aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general
aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit.

b. Workers” Compensation Insurance. A policy of workers’ compensation
insurance on a state-approved policy form providing statutory benefits as
required by law with employer’s liability limits no less than $1,000,000 per
accident for all covered losses.

c. Automotive Insurance. A policy of comprehensive automobile liability
insurance using Insurance Services Office form number CA 00 01 covering
Automobile Liability, Code 1 (any auto) written on a per occurrence basis
in an amount not less than $1,000,000 per accident, combined single limit.
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Said policy shall include coverage for owned, non-owned, leased and hired
cars.

d. Employer’s Liability Insurance. A policy of employer’s liability insurance
with limits no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.

e. Errors and Omissions Liability. A policy of professional liability insurance
in an amount not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

f. Additional Endorsements. All of the above policies of insurance shall be
primary insurance. The general liability policy shall name the PVRPD, its
officers, employees and agents (“PVRPD Parties”) as additional insureds
and shall waive all rights of subrogation and contribution it may have
against the PVRPD and the PVRPD’s Parties and their respective insurers.
Moreover, each insurance policy must specify that where the primary
insured does not satisfy the self-insured retention, any additional insured
may satisfy the self-insured retention. All of said policies of insurance shall
provide that said insurance may be not cancelled without providing ten (10)
days prior written notice by registered mail to the PVRPD. In the event any
of said policies of insurance are cancelled or amended, Contractor shall,
prior to the cancellation or amendment date, submit new evidence of
insurance in conformance with this Section to PVRPD’s General Manager.
No work or services under this Agreement shall commence until Barry60
LP has provided PVRPD with Certificates of Insurance or appropriate
insurance binders evidencing the above insurance coverages and said
Certificates of Insurance or binders are approved by PVRPD.

g. Subcontractors. Consultant shall include all subcontractors as an additional
insured under its policies or shall furnish separate certificates and
endorsements for each subcontractor. All coverages for subcontractor shall
be subject to all of the requirements stated herein.

Barry60 LP will obtain all required governmental clearances and permits associated
with the Water Conservation Project and meet all conditions relating thereto, at no
expense to PVRPD.

So long as Barry60 LP meets its commitments under this Agreement it shall be the
exclusive third-party donor of services and equipment for the Water Conservation
Project. Notwithstanding the forgoing, Barry60 LP agrees that PVRPD is entering
into this Agreement to benefit Barry60 LP such that PVRPD will not be liable for
any costs related to the Water Conservation Project under this Agreement or for
any consequences should the Water Conservation Project fail to achieve the Water
Demand Offset Amount. Moreover, Barry60 LP agrees that PVRPD should be
made whole if the Water Demand Offset Amount is not met as further described in
Section A(10) below.

PVRPD will provide access to Barry60 LP prior to initiation of construction of the
Water Conservation Project for the purposes of inspections and testing in
preparation of the installation of said project. Barry60 LP will execute any right of
entry documents which may be required by PVRPD prior to said entry. Barry60 LP
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will provide at least one business days’ notice of a requested entry for inspection
purposes.

6. Barry60 LP shall conform the Water Conservation Project at all times to the City’s
conditions of approval for the Development and the City’s Water Conservation
Offset Program adopted under Camarillo Municipal Code Chapter 14.12.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Barry60 LP agrees that the Water Conservation
Project described herein must be completed to the PVRPD’s satisfaction, regardless
of State or local drought conditions.

7. If the Development is abandoned, Barry60 LP may terminate this Agreement;
provided, however, (a) once phases are started by Barry60 LP they will be obligated
to complete phases started, and (b) Barry60 LP and PVRPD must first agree on an
Administration Fee proportional to administration costs incurred up until
termination or the time when the water credits are restored. Barry60 LP may apply
the credits achieved by this Agreement to the Development or another project to
which it assigns water credits.

B. Verification, Guarantees, Indemnification and Releases

1. Barry60 LP shall fully warrant all improvements (and shall reimburse to PVRPD
or otherwise fully cover the cost of any repairs to or replacement of such
equipment) for a period of ninety (90) days from the Achievement Date, regardless
of whether installed by a contractor or District staff. District’s current intention is
to have Barry60 LP’s contractors perform repairs/replacement.

2. Barry60 LP shall provide one performance bond and one payment bond in favor of
PVRPD that will remain in effect until the Achievement Date to cover the costs of
installations anticipated by this Agreement, in a form acceptable to PVRPD. Said
bond shall insure performance and payment of the following:

a. Performance of all tasks and conditions of this Agreement.

b. Indemnify PVRPD and its officers, agents, and employees (“PVRPD’s
Parties”) from any claims by the City or others arising from or relating to
this Agreement including work performed by Barry60 LP or its contractors
or subcontractors pursuant to thus Agreement. However, this bond amount
shall in no way limit the obligations of Barry60 LP to indemnify PVRPD
and PVRPD’s Parties.

c. PVRPD’s obligations under this Agreement to undertake alternative water
conservation programs and/or projects is limited to those programs and
projects that can be undertaken with the remaining bond proceeds or
otherwise funded by Barry60 LP in a manner approved by PVRPD. PVRPD
shall have no obligations to assume any obligations under this Agreement,
including the use of PVRPD staff time, without reimbursement from
Barry60 LP or said bond funds.

3. Barry60 LP and its principals hereby agree to protect, indemnify, defend, release
and hold PVRPD and PVRPD’s Parties, and each of them, harmless from and
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against any and all liabilities, claims, expenses, losses, actions, penalties,
judgments and awards (including payment of attorney’s fees and court costs) which
PVRPD and/or PVRPD’s Parties may suffer or which may be sought against or
recovered from PVRPD and/or PVRPD’s Parties as a result of or arising out of or
in connection with this Agreement, including the approval of this Agreement or the
Water Conservation Project, the untruth or inaccuracy of any representation or
warranty made by Barry60 LP in the Agreement or Barry60 LP’s failure to perform
its obligations under this Agreement, including claims relating to the payment of
prevailing wages and claims by the City relating to the obligations or goals hereof
and the claims by Barry60 LP or its successors relating to their development goals
and expectations, or any act or omission of Barry60 LP or any of its contractors or
subcontractors or their respective officers, employees or agents, in connection with
the Water Conservation Project. If Barry60 LP fails to do so, PVRPD shall have
the right, but not the obligation, to defend the same and charge all of the direct and
incidental costs of such defense, including any attorney’s fees or court costs, to and
recover the same from Barry60 LP. Such indemnity shall not extend to any loss
resulting from the PVRPD’s breach of this Agreement or from the PVRPD’s
negligence or willful misconduct.

C. General Provisions

1. The parties acknowledge and agree that the City of Camarillo is expressly made a
third-party beneficiary of this Agreement and the City may, at its sole discretion,
enforce the terms of this Agreement against Barry60 LP by all lawful means, and
that if the City initiates legal action to enforce the terms of the Agreement, then the
prevailing party will be entitled to recover reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

2. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall
be deemed to have been given, served and received if given in writing and
personally delivered or either deposited in the United States mail, registered or
certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery
service or facsimile transmission or email with read receipt, addressed as follows:

If to Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District:

Attn: Mary Otten, General Manager
1605 E. Burnley Street

Camarillo, CA 93010
motten@pvrpd.org

With a copy to:

Aleshire & Wynder, LLP

Attn: Tiffany J. Israel, Esq.

18881 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1700
Irvine, CA 92612
tisracl@awattorneys.com

If to Barry60 LP:
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mailto:motten@pvrpd.org
mailto:tisrael@awattorneys.com

Attn: Michael Nigh

1400 W. Hillcrest Dr.
Newbury Park, CA 91320
mnigh@ahacv.org

If to City:

Attn: Public Works Director
City of Camarillo

601 Carmen Drive

City of Camarillo, CA 93010

Notice Effective on Mailing or Receipt. Any notice personally given or sent by
facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent overnight
delivery service shall be effective the business day next following thereof to the
overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3)
days after deposit in the United States mail.

California Environmental Quality Act. PVRPD acknowledges that the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) may require PVRPD to undertake
certain studies and/or seek certain exemptions with regard to any projects described
herein. PVRPD acknowledges that obtaining CEQA approval for a project may
cause delays and/or require that a project be modified or abandoned. Barry60 LP
waives any claims against PVRPD regarding delays, modifications or abandonment
of this project, as the project is set fourth specifically in this Agreement, due to any
inability to meet CEQA requirements. Moreover, Barry60 LP shall pay all costs
incurred by PVRPD (including costs for staff time and third-party consultants) to
ensure that the work undertaken pursuant to this Agreement is in compliance with
CEQA.

Subcontracting; Assignment. Neither party shall assign its rights, duties, or
privileges under this Agreement, nor may a party attempt to confer any of its rights,
duties, or privileges under this Agreement (including that of sublease) on any third
party, without the written consent of either party.

Independent Status. This Agreement is by and between two independent entities
and is not intended to and shall not be constructed to create the relationship of agent,
servant, employee, partnership, joint venture, or association.

Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement, together with its attachments,
constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior
discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. In the event of a
conflict between this agreement and PVRPD, this Agreement shall have control.
This agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed
by the persons authorized to bind the parties.

California Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties, and
obligations of the parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the
laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that any action or
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this agreement shall be
maintained in Ventura County, California.

Waiver. The waiver by any party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition
herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, or
condition herein contained or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term,
covenant condition herein contained.

Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be
executed in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one
document.

Captions. The captions contained in this Agreement are for convenience only and
shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation hereof nor serve as
evidence of the interpretation hereof, or of the intention of the parties hereto.

Severability. Should any provision in this Agreement be determined to be invalid,
illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such provision shall be severed, and the
remaining provisions shall continue as valid, legal, and enforceable.

Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached
referred to herein are incorporated herein by reference.

Termination, Mediation, Cure. Either Party may terminate this Agreement for a
material breach of this Agreement (in addition to other specific grounds for
termination specifically provided for herein), upon 30 days’ notice (including
notice to the City) and, if appropriate, an additional reasonable opportunity to cure
said alleged breach. Prior to termination or prior to litigation for a claim of
damages, each party agrees to participate in a mediation, to be held before a licensed
mediator in Ventura County within fourteen (14) days of notice. Failure to
participate in mediation in good faith, as determined in the sole discretion of the
mediator shall preclude an award of attorneys’ fees, which are otherwise
recoverable from the prevailing party in the event of an arbitration or litigation.

Authority to Enter Agreement. Each party warrants that the individuals who have
signed this Agreement have the legal power, right, and authority to make this
Agreement and bind each respective party.

Cooperation; Further Acts. The parties shall fully cooperate with one another,
and shall take any additional acts or sign any additional documents as may be
necessary, appropriate, or convenient to attain the purposes of this Agreement.

Attorneys’ Fees and Costs. If any arbitration, lawsuit, or other legal action or
proceeding is brought by one party against the other party in connection with this
Agreement, the prevailing party, whether by final judgment or arbitration award,
shall be entitled to and recover from the other party all costs and expenses incurred
by the prevailing party, including actual attorneys’ fees. This Section shall survive
the termination or expiration of this Agreement.
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18. Term. This Agreement shall be effective upon approval by the District and shall
have a term that extends until the Achievement Date of the Water Demand Offset
Amount. This Agreement shall be effective the date first written above.

PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION AND
PARK DISTRICT

By:

Mary Otten, General Manager

ATTEST:

BARRY60 LP, a California limited partnership
By: 60Barry LLC, a California limited liability

company, its managing general partner

By: Area Housing Authority of the County of
Ventura, a public body, corporate and politic,
its member

By:

Michael Nigh, Executive Director

34/548



EXHIBIT A

A water demand study was performed by RRM Design Group
on February 21, 2020 and approved by the City of Camarillo.
See Attachments 1 and 2. The study determined that the
annual water demand from the project would be
approximately 10.5 acre-feet per year.

The City of Camarillo provided water demand factors and
occupancy rates in the form of an excel file to be used in water
demand calculations. It is assumed that the demand factors
provided include both indoor (domestic) and outdoor
(irrigation) water demands. To support this assumption, the
City of Santa Barbara’s water demand factors are compared
to those of the City of Camarillo. The Updated Water Demand Factors
Technical Memorandum of the City of Santa Barbara /s provided as
Attachment 3. Section 2.1 of the memo states that “all
demand factors include both indoor and outdoor water use.”

The demand factors applicable to this project for both the
apartment and condominiums are as follows:
o City of Camarillo: 70 gallons per day per person,
occupancy of 1.9 and 2.5 people per unit for
apartments and condominiums respectively

« City of Santa Barbara: 0.15 acre-feet per year per dwelling

unit (Multi-Family Residential)

Water demands for the project are compared using both factors
in Table 1. This shows that the City of Camarillo estimate of
10.5 acre-feet per year is conservative in comparison to the City
of Santa Barbara estimate of 10.2 acre-feet per year and is
appropriate to cover both indoor and outdoor water demands
for the project.

City of Camarillo City of Santa

No. of | Occupancy Factor Total Factor | Total

Category | Units |(people/uni|(GPD/perso| (AFY) |(AFY/DU)| (AFY)

Apartmen 60 1.9 70 8.9 0.15 9.0

Condos 8 2.5 70 1.6 0.15 1.2

Total 10.5 AFY 10.2 AFY
Exhibit A
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The following table provides a summary of water use factors provided by the
City of Camarillo:

. Water Use Factor Population Factor
Unit Category (gal/capita* day) (people/unit)
Apartments 70 1.9
Condo/Duplex 70 2.5

Using the applicable water demand factors, the total project
water demand has been calculated as follows:

Apartment Water Demand

70gal
capitaxday
capitxday

x 1.9PPe 60 units = 79802~ = 8.9 AFy
unit day

Condominium Water Demand

caniigeday X 2570 % 8 units = 1,400 % = 1.6 AFY
capitxday
. Anticipated Anticipated
Unit Water Use | Population | ;i | pajly Watern Annual Water
Category Sl Factor | oTy | Demand Demand
(gal/day) (peop\le/um’r (gal/day) (AFY)
Apartments 70 1.9 60 7,980 8.9
Condo/Dupl 70 2.5 8 1,400 1.6
Project 10.5

Based on the conceptual site plan, the proposed development has an anticipated water
demand of 10.5 acre-feet per year. The historic water allocation for the site was
determined to be 0.55 acre-feet per year, the excess demand of 9.95 acre-feet per year
will be offset by reducing the water demand for an off-site property.

The water use factors provided by the City of Camarillo are assumed to be conservative
factors. By implementing drought tolerant landscaping and water efficient fixtures in the
design, the total water demand for the project is predicted to decrease. A more detailed
analysis will be completed at the time of final design that will provide a more accurate
estimate of the project’s anticipated water demand.

Exhibit A
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PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STAFF REPORT/AGENDA REPORT

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: MARY OTTEN, GENERAL MANAGER
By: Katlyn Simber-Clickener, Recreation Services Manager
DATE: March 1, 2023
SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO

AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO SIGN
AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF
CAMARILLO TO PRODUCE THE SUMMER
CONCERT SERIES

BACKGROUND

In 2019 the City of Camarillo (“City”) approached Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park
District (“District”) to produce the Summer Concert Series after the Camarillo Arts Council
notified the City that they were no longer able to produce the Concert Series. The District
entered into a one-year agreement with the City to produce the 2019 Summer Concert Series.
Upon completion of the initial series, the District and the City entered into a multi-year
agreement for the years 2020, 2021, and 2022 for the District to produce and manage the
Summer Concert Series. The District worked hard to produce the 2020 and 2021 Series, but
the COVID-19 pandemic created challenges and restrictions and the 2020 Series was
canceled. The District was successful in holding a “traditional” 2022 Summer Concert Series,
however with the increasing cost of supplies, the District and City had to increase the dollar
amount for the Series. The District and City have since started negotiations to produce the
Summer Concert Series for 2023, 2024, and 2025 with two (2) possible extensions for the
2026 and 2027 Series.

ANALYSIS

District and City staff have negotiated an agreement to start in 2023 to produce the 2023,
2024, 2025 Summer Concert Series at Constitution Park. There is the option for two (2) one-
year extensions for the 2026 and 2027 years. District and City staff worked together to address
feedback from the previous agreement and any concerns for the multi-year agreement. As part
of this agreement the District will recover 100% of its cost to produce the event and will issue
an RFP for Sound and Lighting for the event. The City will coordinate the storage and trash
management to include food waste per new code.

1. Programming Requirements:
a. District Staff will facilitate the booking of bands and the sound and lighting
contractor, as well as all other event management including on-site day-of
concert management for the Series.
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b. District staff will create and distribute all marketing materials of the Summer
Concert Series as being presented by both agencies. The marketing of the
event will include but is not limited to social media, the District’s Activity
Guide publication, press releases, banners, email marketing, and providing
information at District-hosted events.

2. Revenues:

a. Staffis actively working with food trucks and community partners as it relates
to sponsorship of the series. Per the agreement, any revenues will be used as
follows:

i. Defray District’s unforeseen and necessary expenditures above the
funding being made available to District by City;
ii. Any sponsorship or donation funding shall be held in reserve by the
District for the subsequent Summer Concert Series.
3. Expenses:

a. The District will receive 50% of funding on March 1% and the remaining
funding will be reimbursed to the District thirty (30) days after the City
receives the District’s expense report. The District shall account for and
provide a report of expenses within forty-five (45) days after the last Summer
Concert Series performance.

i. Funding for 2023 will be awarded once the agreement has been fully
executed by both parties.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed agreement has the following breakdown of expected expenses showing the total
amounts to be provided by the City per this agreement. The City will also provide in-kind
funding to include staffing for City Staff and the sheriffs as well as all costs associated with
storage.

Y1-2023 Y2 - 2024 Y3 -2025 Y4 - 2026 Y5 - 2027
Staffing Expense Total  $ 31,874.13 $33,779.37 $ 35809.20 $ 37,578.24 S§ 39,253.48
Services and Supplies
Total S 53,610.54 $55,75496 S 57,985.16 S 60,304.57 S 62,716.75
Marketing Supplies &
Services Total §$ 6,634.00 S 6,899.36 S 7,175.33 S 7,462.35 S 7,760.84
Operational Supplies
Total S 1,000.00 S 1,040.00 $ 1,081.60 S 1,124.86 S 1,169.86

TOTAL $ 93,118.67 $97,473.70 $102,051.29 $106,470.02 $110,900.93

The District will receive 100% of the costs to produce the Summer Concert Series year over
year.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPLIANCE

Meets 2021-2026 Strategic Plan Goals and Strategies:
1.1.B.: Develop sustainable funding sources for implementation of the Strategic Plan,
deferred maintenance, priority projects, and on-going operations.
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4.3.G: Increase our marketing presence in local community events and gatherings.
4.4 B: Develop, maintain, and enhance relationships with other government agencies
serving our community such as but not limited to the County of Ventura, national and
state parks, Pleasant Valley School District, Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy,
City of Camarillo, California State Channel Islands, and Camarillo Health Care
District.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended the Board approve and authorize the General Manager to sign an agreement
with the City of Camarillo to produce the Summer Concert Series for 2023, 2024 and 2025
with two (2) possible 1-year extensions.

ATTACHMENT
1) Summer Concert Series Agreement (13 pages)
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COMMUNITY EVENT FUNDING AGREEMENT

This Community Event Funding Agreement (“Agreement”) is between the City of Camairillo (“City”)
and Pleasant Valley Recreation & Park District (“District”). The City and District shall be referred
to herein collectively as “Parties”. The Parties agree as follows:

BACKGROUND

A. For nearly 40 years, the Summer Concert Series has been held at Constitution Park, a City-
owned park located at the corner of Carmen Drive and Paseo Camairillo.

B. On February 13, 2019, the City Council approved a one (1) year Community Event Funding
Agreement (CC 2019-18) for a four (4) concert series, co-produced with the District.
Agreement CC 2019-18 provided $60,000 to the District and an additional $8,500 in City-
direct services (i.e., porta-potties, security fencing, and lighting) and in-kind staffing support.
Following the successful 2019 Summer Concert Series, the District provided the City with the
reconciliation and financial accounting reports of the production costs.

C. On November 7, 2019, the Parties entered into a multi-year Community Event Funding
Agreement (CC 2019-149) for years 2020, 2021, 2022, to provide management continuity and
assurance to the public of the Summer Concert Series.

D. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Executive Order N-25-30 was issued by the Governor on
March 12, 2020; the County of Ventura Public Health Officer issued a Declaration of Local
Health Emergency on March 12, 2020; and the City Council ratified the City’s Proclamation of
Local Emergency on March 13, 2020. Subsequently, the 2020 Summer Concert Series was
cancelled.

E. Following the re-opening of the State of California and under the Blueprint for a Safer Economy
provided by the California Department of Health originally published on May 21, 2021, and the
County of Ventura entering the Yellow Tier on June 2, 2021, events such as the Summer
Concert Series are allowed in the County of Ventura with some safety guidelines still in place.

F. On June 5, 2021, the City Council at the Budget Workshop, directed staff to include $73,771
in the Fiscal Year 2021/22 Budget, an increase of $13,771 from the initial Agreement due to
impacts caused by the pandemic.

G. On June 23, 2021, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute Agreement No.
2019-149A amending the Community Funding Agreement with the District for the Summer
Concert Series, for a total authorized not-to-exceed contribution amount of $73,771 for Fiscal
Year 2021/22.

H. On May 7, 2022, the City Council at the Budget Workshop, approved an increase to the initial
Agreement for the 2022 Summer Concert Series in the amount of $6,395, due to increased
service and supply expenses, for a total Agreement amount of $66,395 for Fiscal Year 2022/23.
Subsequently, on June 21, 2022, the Parties entered into Agreement CC 2019-149B, for a total
authorized not-to-exceed contribution amount of $66,395 for the 2022 Summer Concert Series.

I.  The District has provided a post-event accounting of revenues and expenses for the Summer
Concert Series including sponsorships and donations, personnel expenses and total net
expenses which reflects a steady increase of service and supply expenses.

CC Agreement No. 2023-6
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J. As aresult of the successfully management of the 2019 Summer Concert Series and the multi-
year Agreement for years 2020, 2021, and 2022, the Parties wish to enter into a multi-year
Agreement for a period of three (3) years, with the option to extend the agreement for two (2)
additional one-year terms, for the coordination and management of the Summer Concert
Series.

TERMS

The Parties wish to enter into this Agreement according to the terms and conditions specified in
this Agreement.

A. EVENT DETAILS.

1. The Parties agree that the Summer Concert Series shall be held at Constitution Park,
located at 601 Carmen Drive, Camarillo, CA. in 2023, 2024, and 2025 as shown in the
Site Plan (Exhibit A).

2. The dates and times of the concerts for each Summer Concert Series shall be coordinated
between the Parties each year within the months of June, July, August and September,
with the majority of the events happening within June, July, and August. All reasonable
attempts will be made to establish a consistent and easily remembered concert schedule
(i.e., “The second and fourth Saturday of the month, in June and July”).

3. The Parties agree that back of house (“BOH”)/"green room” space shall be provided and
located at City Hall within the staff lounge and restroom, which is located at 601 Carmen
Drive, Camarillo, CA.

4. The Parties agree that the name of the event shall be “Summer Concert Series presented
by the Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District and the City of Camarillo.”

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DISTRICT.
1. Event Management. District agrees to provide staffing and oversight for the following

items:

a) Book and manage performers/bands, to include contract negotiations, site tours
and logistics, technical items, performance riders, local and regional permits, and
settlement.

b) Book and manage food truck and/or other vendors, to include local and regional
permits, site logistics, and settlement.

c) Manage event staffing, to include District staff, volunteers, vendors, and
contractors.

2. Operations. District agrees to provide staffing and oversight for the following items:

a) Event setup and breakdown, to include but not limited to, signage, cones, chalking
of grounds, power requirements, and rentals.

b) Post-event cleaning of event spaces, to include but not limited to BOH area(s),
parking lots (City Hall, The Church of Latter-Day Saints, Community Center Park),
Paseo Camarillo (street/road/drive), and stage/grounds.

c) Rent and manage porta-potties for guest use, to include placement on City
CC Agreement No. 2023-6
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property, scheduling of servicing.

d) Rent and manage security fencing, to include scheduling of delivery/pickup and
setup/breakdown.

e) District shall have safety lighting (defined as parking lot, park, and porta-potty
lighting) available during the events.

f) Provide the set-up and break-down of the lighting tower for event, if needed.

3. Marketing and Advertising. District agrees to provide marketing staffing and support for
the following items:

a) Develop a multi-faceted marketing strategy, to include press releases, email
marketing, social media (i.e., Facebook, Instagram), website, paid and un-paid
advertising, and event photography.

b) Consider providing crowdsourcing support for the public to determine the genre of
music to be played at the event. This activity may consist of online and/or hard-
copy polls. The top four to six (4-6) genres shall be the music-type for the Summer
Concert Series, with specific performers/bands being selected by District.

c) Design all creative and branding for the event, to include banners, posters, flyers
with final approval to be determined jointly by the City’s City Manager and District’s
General Manager.

d) Signage shall be removed at the conclusion of each night of the event.

e) It is the responsibility of the District to set/hang and store banners and other
related signage. Signage can be set/hung the Thursday before the event.

4. Sponsorships and Donations. Any sponsorships or donations received by either Party for
the Summer Concert Series shall be used in the following order to:

a) Defray District’s unforeseen and necessary expenditures above the funding being
made available to District by City for that year;

b) Any Sponsorship or Donations received by the District will be used and carried
over to the subsequent Summer Concert Series until exhausted, before requesting
City contingency funding;

c) Any excess funding shall be held in reserve by the District for the subsequent
Summer Concert Series (i.e. 2023 and 2024) and if any additional funding is
needed, contingency funds will be available to cover any unforeseen expenditures.
If the District decides not to organize, manage, market and produce the 2025 or
future summer concert series, any sponsorship and donation funds held in reserve
shall be given to the City for such use.

5. Budget Tracking and Reporting. District agrees to track all expenses and provide a
detailed report on all expenditures in accordance with Section D. (2), of this Agreement.

C. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY.

1. Operations. City agrees to provide staffing and operational support for the following
items:

a) Provide stage cleaning.
b) Coordinate and provide solid waste and recycling services for each concert.

CC Agreement No. 2023-6
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c) All operational items shall be coordinated by the City’s project manager in
conjunction with the District's Event Manager.

d) Conduct a walk through inspection of Constitution Park at least three days prior to
each concert, to ensure City facilities are in proper working order.

e) Set up and oversee a booth with City staff for the duration of each concert.
f) Provide fencing for the stage.

g) Provide use of stage storage rooms and the transfer and use of the storage
container that is placed behind the stage.

h) Execute an agreement with LDS Church for unrestricted use of the parking lot for
each concert.

2. Marketing. City agrees to provide staffing and operational support for the following items:
a) Insert approved marketing material into resident utility bill mailers.
b) Permit the District to hang banners and other signage related to the event.

c) Permit the District use of the digital marquee at Constitution Park for marketing
and advertising of the event.

d) Promote the Summer Concert Series on the City’s website and other media
outlets.

D. FUNDING.

1. Amount of funding. For organizing, managing, marketing and producing four (4) free
public concerts, the City will provide event funding to the District of up to, but not-to-
exceed, the following amounts for the Summer Concerts Series, in accordance with
subsection 2 below. After January 2" of each year, District may request disbursement of
up to 50% of the allocated funding for that year's Summer Concert Series and City agrees
to provide funding on March 1st or immediately after with the first check distribution for
that cut-off period. District agrees to provide City with at least two weeks’ notice for
processing the funding distribution.

a) $92,500 including a 10% contingency for unforeseen expenditures for a total
amount of $101,750, and approximately $5,500 in direct services and in-kind event
staffing support, as needed, for a total funding amount not-to-exceed $107,250 for
the 2023 Summer Concert Series.

b) $96,800 including a 10% contingency for unforeseen expenditures for a total
amount of $106,480, and approximately $5,500 in direct services and in-kind event
staffing support, as needed, for a total funding amount not-to-exceed $111,980 for
the 2024 Summer Concert Series.

c) $101,500 including a 10% contingency for unforeseen expenditures for a total
amount of $111,650, and approximately $5,500 in direct services and in-kind event
staffing support, as needed, for a total funding amount not-to-exceed $117,150 for
the 2025 Summer Concert Series.

2. Use of funding. District warrants that it will spend the event funding granted by and
received through this Agreement only for the purpose of organizing, managing, marketing
and producing four (4) free to the public concerts in accordance with the Program Budget
(Exhibit B). Annually, within 45 days following the final concert of each Summer Concert
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Series, District will provide City an expense report with copies of receipts or cancelled
checks attached and remittance of unused funds. The approximate $5,500 (five thousand
five hundred dollars) in direct services and in-kind event staff support provided by City is
an estimate of costs based on prior events actual expenses and anticipated costs (Exhibit
C). Upon receipt of District's reconciled expense report, City agrees to send payment
within 30 days, for the remaining balance due, up to agreed funding amount for that year’s
Summer Concert Series.

. INDEMNIFICATION. City shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless District and its directors,
officers, employees and agents from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, claims,
demands, expenses, costs (including without limitation reasonable attorney’s and expert's
fees and costs in connection with litigation) of any kind or nature (including without limitation
personal injury, death, or property damage), arising out of (i) a dangerous condition of the City
facilities to be used for the Summer Concert Series, (ii) the negligence or willful misconduct
of the City, or the (iii) failure of City to comply with any of its obligations of this Agreement, or
anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be
liable, except where caused by the sole or active negligence or willful misconduct of District.

District shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless City and its directors, officers, employees
and agents from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, claims, demands, expenses,
costs (including without limitation reasonable attorney’s and expert’s fees and costs in
connection with litigation) of any kind or nature (including without limitation personal injury,
death, or property damage), arising out of the failure of District to comply with any of its
obligations of this Agreement, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for
whose acts any of them may be liable, except where caused by the sole or active negligence
or willful misconduct of City.

. INSURANCE. District agrees to obtain and maintain in full force and effect during the term of
this Agreement the insurance coverages listed in Exhibit D (Insurance), which is made a part
of this Agreement. All insurance policies are subject to approval by City as to form and content.
These requirements are subject to amendment or waiver as approved in writing by the City
Manager or City Attorney.

. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement is effective as of the date that it is fully executed by all
Parties and approved by the Camarillo City Council and the District's Governing Board
(“Effective Date").

. TERMINATION. The Parties may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, before
January 2" of each year, by written notice of termination to the other party. In the event such
notice is given, the District must cease immediately the performance of all Services on behalf
of the City. Following January 2" of each year, this Agreement can only be terminated by
written agreement of the Parties.

NOTICES. All notices shall be mailed by U.S. Mail and by email to the below listed addresses,
or to such other addresses as may be designated by written notice. These addresses may be
used for delivery of service of process.

CITY: City of Camarillo
Attn: Greg Ramirez, City Manager
601 Carmen Drive, Camarillo, CA 93010
gramirez@cityofcamarillo.org
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ORGANIZATION: Pleasant Valley Recreation & Park District
Attn: Mary Otten, General Manager
1605 E. Burnley Street, Camarillo, CA 93011
motten@pvrpd.org

AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE. The person or persons executing this Agreement on behalf of
each party warrants and represents that the person or persons have the authority to execute
this Agreement on behalf of their party (whether the party is a corporation, partnership, or
business entity) and warrants and represents that they have the authority to bind all parties to
the performance of its obligations hereunder.

. NO PARTNERSHIP OR JOINT VENTURE. This Agreement does not constitute and will not
be construed as constituting a partnership or joint venture between the Parties.

COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

. SEVERABILITY. In case any part, term, portion or provision of this Agreement is determined
to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining parts, terms, portions and provisions shall
remain valid, enforceable, and in full force and effect.

. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may only be amended by written instrument, executed by all
parties.

. CALIFORNIA LAW. This Agreement will be construed and interpreted pursuant to the laws
of the State of California. Venue for any litigation concerning this Agreement shall be in the
Superior Court for the County of Ventura, California.

. RECITALS AND EXHIBITS. The foregoing recitals and exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference into this Agreement.

. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LAWS. Each Party warrants that it will comply with all federal,
state, and local laws in the performance of this Agreement.

. INTEGRATION. This Agreement reflects the entirety of the terms and understandings
between the parties and shall supersede all prior or contemporaneous oral or written
understandings, statements, representations or promises between the parties concerning the
matters contained herein. This Agreement has been negotiated in good faith and each party
warrants and represents that in executing this Agreement, they are not relying upon any
representation, promise, inducement or statement made in negotiation that has not been
included in the terms of this Agreement.

(Signatures continue on next page)
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as set forth below.

“District”

Date:

Date:

“City”

Date:

Mary Otten
General Manager

Board Secretary

Greg Ramirez
City Manager

ATTEST:

Kristy Buxkemper
City Clerk

Approved as to form.

Brian A. Pierik
City Attorney

CC Agreement No. 2023-6
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Staffing Expense
Full time- planning, prep, & operations

Part-time (320 hours/ 4 concerts)
Staffing Total

Services and Supplies
Fire Permit
Medical Services
Concert Rental Services
Portables + Light Poles
Fencing (Portables)
Performance Expenses
Lighting (4 part concert series)
Sound (4 part concert series)

Total Performance Fees for 2 Large
Bands, 1 Medium Band, 1 Small Band
Total

Marketing Supplies & Services
Ink, vinyl, paper
Survey Monkey
Utility Insert
Additional Marketing Supplies
Total

Operational Supplies

Striping Paint
Tape, gloves, misc.
Trashbags
Total

TOTAL

EXHIBIT B

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Concert Concert Concert Concert Concert
Series Series Series Series Series

(optional (optional
extension) extension)
S 25,671.24 S 27,253.88 S 28,944.09 §$ 30,355.58 S 31,654.38
S 5,609.60 $ 5,890.08 S 6,184.58 S 6,493.81 S 6,818.50
S 31,280.84 S 33,143.96 S 35,128.67 S 36,849.40 S 38,472.89
S 31054 S 32296 S 335.88 S 34932 S 363.29
S 800.00 $ 832.00 $ 865.28 S 899.89 S 935.89
S 9,000.00 $ 9,360.00 S 9,734.40 S 10,123.78 $ 10,528.73
S 1,000.00 $ 1,040.00 $ 1,081.60 $ 1,124.86 S 1,169.86
S 8,000.00 $ 8,320.00 $ 8,652.80 S 8,99891 $ 9,358.87
S 18,000.00 $ 18,720.00 $ 19,468.80 $ 20,247.55 $ 21,057.45
S 16,500.00 $ 17,160.00 $ 17,846.40 S 18,560.26 $ 19,302.67
S 53,610.54 § 55,754.96 S 57,985.16 $ 60,304.57 § 62,716.75
S 4,000.00 $ 4,160.00 $ 4,326.40 S 4,499.46 $ 4,679.43
S 384.00 S 399.36 S 41533 § 43195 $ 449.23
S 2,000.00 S 2,080.00 S 2,163.20 S 2,249.73 S 2,339.72
S 250.00 S 260.00 S 27040 S 281.22 S 292.46
S 6,634.00 $ 6,899.36 $ 7,175.33 § 7,462.35 $ 7,760.84
S 200.00 S 208.00 S 21632 S 22497 S 233.97
S 400.00 $ 416.00 S 432,64 $ 44995 $ 467.94
S 400.00 $ 416.00 S 432.64 $ 44995 $ 467.94
S 1,000.00 $ 1,040.00 S 1,081.60 $ 1,124.86 S 1,169.86
5 92,525.38 $ 96,838.28 S 101,370.76 $ 105,741.18 $ 110,120.33
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EXHIBIT C

Direct Services and In-Kind Staff Support
(Provided by City)

City will provide the following direct services and in-kind staffing services at its expense:

Estimated Cost

(based on City’s actual 2022 costs,
including anticipated cost increases)

Direct Services (contracted)

1. Utility Billing Insert Service Fee $ 220.00

2. Storage Container Relocations $ 500.00

3. Sheriff Overtime (four concerts) $4,000.00

$ 4,720.00

In-Kind Staff Support (approx. 16 hours per FY) $ 500.00

Total Estimated Direct Services and In-Kind Staff Support (rounded up)  $5,500.00
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EXHIBIT D
INSURANCE

Required Insurance. Before commencing any services, District must procure and maintain
in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement the following types of insurance
with at least the minimum coverage listed and subject to the applicable additional
requirements set forth below:

Type of Insurance Limits (combined single)
Commercial General Liability $2,000,000 / $4,000,000 Aggregate
Business Automobile Liability $2,000,000

Workers’ Compensation Statutory Requirements

Insurance Rating. All insurance required to be maintained by District must be issued by
companies licensed by or admitted to conduct insurance business in the State of California
by the California Department of Insurance and must have a rating of A- or better and
Financial Size Category Class VIl or better by the latest edition of A.M. Best’'s Key Rating
Guide, unless otherwise approved by City’s legal counsel.

Commercial General Liability Insurance. The commercial general liability insurance must
meet or exceed the requirements of Insurance Services Office (ISO) form CG 00 01, and
must be provided on a per occurrence basis for bodily injury, personal injury, and property
damage. The policy must include liability that a) arises out of the ownership, maintenance,
or use of real property; b) arises out of operations away from the business premises by
employees or agents of the insured; c) includes contractual liability that has not been
amended; d) arises out of the products manufactured, distributed, or sold; and e) arises out
of operations that have been completed away from the premises. The insurance must be
on an “occurrence” not a “claims made” basis. Defense costs must be paid in addition to
limits. There must be no cross-liability exclusion for claims or suits by one insured against
another. The insurance must include a waiver of subrogation applicable to the
insurance or self-insurance, a primary and non-contributory endorsement, and an
additional insured endorsement, all in favor of the City, its officers, employees and
agents, and volunteers. Any endorsement restricting standard ISO “insured contract”
language will not be accepted.

Business Automobile Insurance. The business automobile insurance coverage must be
at least as broad as ISO Business Auto Coverage form CA 00 01, covering bodily injury and
property damage for all activities of the District arising out of or in connection with the
services to be performed under this Agreement, including coverage for any owned, hired,
non-owned or rented vehicles, in an amount stated above per combined single limit for each
accident. The insurance must include a waiver of subrogation applicable to the
insurance or self-insurance, a primary and non-contributory endorsement, and an
additional insured endorsement, all in favor of the City, its officers, employees,
agents, and volunteers.

Workers’ Compensation. [f District has any employees, District must maintain Workers’
Compensation Insurance (statutory limits) and Employer’s Liability Insurance (with limits of
at least $1,000,000). The insurance must include a waiver of subrogation
endorsement in favor of City, its officers, employees, agents, and volunteers.

C-1
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Umbrella or Excess Liability Insurance. If an excess or umbrella liability policy is used to
meet minimum limit requirements, the insurance must provide coverage at least as broad
as specified for the underlying coverages. Any such coverage provided under an umbrella
or excess liability policy must include a “drop-down provision” requiring the policy to respond
in the event that any primary insurance that would otherwise have applied proves to be
uncollectable in whole or in part for any reason. Coverage must be provided on a “pay-on-
behalf” basis, with defense costs payable in addition to policy limits. There may be no cross-
liability exclusion precluding coverage for claims or suits by one insured against another. If
District obtains and maintains an excess liability policy, such policy must be excess over
commercial general liability, automobile liability, and employer’s liability policies. Such policy
or policies must include working that the excess liability policy follows the terms and
conditions of the underlying policies. Coverage must be applicable to all insureds under
the primary policies. The insurance must include a waiver of subrogation applicable to
the insurance or self-insurance, a primary and non-contributory endorsement, and
an additional insured endorsement, all in favor of the City, its officers, employees and
agents, and volunteers.. The scope of coverage provided is subject to approval of City
following receipt of the required proof of insurance.

Deductibles and Self-lnsured Retention. Any deductibles or self-insured retentions
applicable to the insurance policies required under this Agreement must be declared to and
approved by City. In no event may any required insurance policy have a deductible, self-
insured retention or other similar policy provision in excess of $50,000 without prior written
approval by City in its sole discretion. At the option of City, either the insurer will reduce or
eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions with respect to the City’s additional
insureds or District will procure a bond guaranteeing payment of any losses, damages,
expenses, costs or settlements up to the amount of such deductibles or self-insured
retentions.

Certificates of Insurance and Endorsements; Notice of Termination or Changes to
Policies. Prior to commencing any services under this Agreement, District must file with
the City certificates of insurance and endorsements evidencing the existence of all
insurance required by this Agreement, along with such other evidence of insurance or
certified copies of policies as may reasonably be required by City. These certificates of
insurance and endorsements must be in a form approved by the City’s legal counsel. District
must maintain current certificates and endorsements on file with City during the term of this
Agreement reflecting the existence of all required insurance. Each of the certificates must
expressly provide that no material change in the policy, or termination or cancellation of the
required coverage, will be effective except upon 30 days’ prior written notice to City (except
for nonpayment for which a 10-day notice is required). The delivery to City of any certificates
of insurance or endorsements that do not comply with the requirements of this Agreement
will not waive the City’s right to require compliance. In the event that District’s policies are
materially changed, District must provide the City with at least 30 days’ prior written notice
of the applicable changes. City reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all
required insurance policies at any time.

Failure to Maintain Required Insurance. If District, for any reason, fails to have in place
at all times during the term of this Agreement all of the required insurance coverage, the
City may, but is not obligated to, obtain such coverage at District’s expense and deduct the
cost from the sums due District. Alternatively, City may terminate the Agreement.

Effect of Coverage. The existence of the required insurance coverage under this
Agreement will not be deemed to satisfy or limit District’s indemnity obligations under this
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11.

12.

13.

Agreement. District acknowledges that the insurance coverage and policy limits set forth in
this Agreement constitute the minimum coverage and policy limits required. Should any
coverage carried by the District or any subcontractor of any tier have limits of liability that
exceed the limits or have broader coverage than required in this Agreement, those higher
limits and that broader coverage are deemed to apply for the benefit of any person or
organization included as an additional insured and those limits and broader coverage will
become the required minimum limits and insurance coverage in all sections of this
Agreement. Any insurance proceeds available to City in excess of the limits and coverages
required by this Agreement, and which is applicable to a given loss, must be made available
to City to compensate it for such losses.

Required Insurance for Subcontractors. District agrees to ensure that any
subcontractors providing services under this Agreement provide the same minimum
insurance coverage and endorsements required of District. District agrees to review and
monitor all such coverage and assumes responsibility for ensuring that such coverage is
provided in conformity with the requirements of this Agreement.

Right to Revise Insurance Specifications. City reserves the right to change the amounts
and types of insurance required by giving District at least 90 days advance written notice of
such change. If such change results in substantial additional cost to District, the parties
may renegotiate District's compensation.

Timely Notice of Claims. District must give City prompt notice of claims made of lawsuits
initiated that arise out of or result from District’s performance under this Agreement, and that
involve or may involve coverage under any of the required liability insurance policies.

C-3
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PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
STAFF REPORT / AGENDA REPORT

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: MARY OTTEN, GENERAL MANAGER
By: Lanny Binney, Recreation Supervisor

DATE: March 1, 2023

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF REQUEST FOR
PROPOSALS FOR 2023 SUMMER CONCERT SERIES
SOUND AND LIGHTING

SUMMARY

It is recommended the Board of Directors approve the Request for Proposals for the 2023 Summer
Concert Series Sound and Lighting.

BACKGROUND

In 2019, the Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District entered into an agreement with the City
of Camarillo to host the annual Summer Concert Series. The District & City panel interviewed 2
possible vendors for Sound and Lighting and hired Rock City Studios (now Music Freqs). Upon
completion of the initial series, the District and the City entered into a multi-year agreement for
years 2020, 2021 and 2022 to provide management continuity and assurance to the public for the
continuation of the Summer Concert Series. The 2020 series was not produced due to the COVID-
19 pandemic. The 2021 series was produced, however due to the pandemic, the decision to move
forward with the event was not confirmed until six (6) weeks prior to the first concert. At the time,
staff brought back a First Amendment between the City of Camarillo as well as an event services
agreement between the District and Music Fregs. In 2022 the District opened a Request for
Proposals for Sound and Lighting for the 2022 Summer Concert Series. The contract was awarded
to the only submission which was Music Fregs.

Since then, the District and City have started negotiations to produce the Summer Concert Series
for 2023, 2024, and 2025 with two (2) possible extensions for the 2026 and 2027 Series. With this
contract, the District is opening a Request for Proposals for 2023, 2024, and 2025 with two (2)
possible extensions for the 2026 and 2027 Series.

ANALYSIS

Sound and Lighting is one of the most important elements in the production of the Summer Concert
Series. The District is looking for qualified firms that have professional equipment and expertise
in the field to submit a request for proposals (RFP) for the 2023-2025 Summer Concert Series with
the potential of two (2) 1-year extensions. Estimates for Sound and Lighting can range between
$25,000-$50,000. These estimates include backline instrumentals, all sound equipment, an audio
engineer, a light engineer, and more. Due to the price estimates, the District will need to open an
RFP to collect proposals.
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The firm selected will be asked to sign a Professional Services Agreement with the District. A
sample is attached but will most likely be modified to represent both parties and outline the
Summer Concert Series expectations.

FISCAL IMPACT
District staff does not anticipate a fiscal impact associated with the approval of the RFP.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPLIANCE
Meets 2021 Strategic Plan Goals

e 4.3G: Increase our marketing presence in local community events and gatherings.

e 44B: Develop, maintain, and enhance relationships with other government agencies
serving our community such as but not limited to the County of Ventura, national and state
parks, Pleasant Valley School District, Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy, City of
Camarillo, California State Channel Islands, and Camarillo Health Care District.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended the Board of Directors consider and approve the Request for Proposals for the
Summer Concert Series Sound and Lighting.

ATTACHMENTS
1) Request for Proposals (8 pages)
2) Sample Professional Services Agreement (14 pages)
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PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION & PARK DISTRICT
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
FOR
SUMMER CONCERT SERIES SOUND AND LIGHTING
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

P‘SANT V'ql(

Q\& &A

= ‘ \ a7 |
RECREATION & PARK DISTRICT

RFP RELEASE DATE:
Thursday, March 2, 2023

PROPOSALS DUE:

Friday, April 7, 2023
No Later Than 12:00 PM PDT

DELIVER PROPOSALS TO:

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION & PARK DISTRICT
Attn: Lanny Binney
1605 E. Burnley Street, Camarillo, CA 93010
Phone: (805) 482-1996
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NOTICE INVITING PROPOSALS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO PROVIDE SOUND
AND LIGHTING SERVICES FOR THE 2023-2025 SUMMER CONCERT SERIES

Introduction

The Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District (“District”) is issuing this Request for Proposals
(“RFP”) from experienced and qualified musical providers (“Contractor”) to perform all sound and
lighting elements for the 2023-2025 Summer Concert Series.

District Background

The District, an independent special district, was formed in January 1962 under the State Public
Resources Code of California. The birth of the District was approved by the voters in the Camarillo
community to provide quality programs, parks and facilities that could be enjoyed by everyone. The
District is located in and around the city of Camarillo, serves a population of over 70,000 and covers
an area of approximately 45 square miles. It has grown from one park to 28 parks since its inception
61 years ago. Within the District, a variety of recreational facilities exist including: a senior center, an
indoor aquatic center, a community center, dog parks, lighted ball fields, tennis and pickleball courts,
a running track, walking paths, premier soccer fields, hiking trails, picnic pavilions, children’s play
equipment, and barbeque areas. The City of Camarillo, incorporated in 1964, is a separate entity
from the District, however, they do add recreational and cultural service value and amenities to the
community by owning two small parks, a trail system and full-service library that it operates
independently of the District.

Below is a map that displays the District’s and the City’s respective Spheres of Influence:
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Project Goal

The goal of this proposal is to provide sound and lighting elements for 2023 — 2025 and a possible
extension of two (2) one-year agreements for Summer Concert Series produced by the Pleasant
Valley Recreation and Park District and the City of Camarillo at Constitution Park.

Project Scope
The Proposal should:

e Be concise and easy-to-understand.
e Utilize graphics, photos, tables, and charts as needed to convey information, in addition to
logical and supporting verbiage.

Minimum Requirements:

1. Contractor agrees to the concert dates and start times provided for the 2023 Summer Concert
Series and will be notified of future dates for 2024, 2025, and possible 2026 and 2027
Concerts.

a. Saturday, June 24, 2023, 7pm
Saturday, July 8, 2023, 7pm
Saturday, July 22, 2023, 7pm
Saturday, August 5, 2023, 7pm
Dates for subsequent years will be determined by November of the prior year. Dates
will remain on Saturdays in the months of June, July, and August.
2. Contractor will provide all sound equipment including but not limited to:
a. Instrumental Backline and Stage equipment
i. (1) Drum set
ii. (1) Bass with power, amps, and speaker cables
iii. (1) Guitar with power, amps and speaker cables
1. (3) guitar stands
iv. (3) Types of Microphones slated for musical performances with mic stands and
batteries.
v. Stage carpeting for cable safety
b. Stage Monitors
i. (5) Stage Monitors with all power and connection cables
c. Front of House (FOH) Equipment
i. Audio console and audio engineer
ii. Lighting console and lighting engineer
iii. Stage Manager and stagehand
d. Speaker System
i. Outdoor PA System rated for 2,000-3,000 people
ii. Truss System included
3. Contractor will provide all lighting equipment including but not limited to:
a. Stage lighting with pan, tilt zoom capabilities
i. (10) Movable and color changing wash lights
ii. (8) Stage spotlights
iii. (8) Wall background wash lighting, color changing

®oo o
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4. Contractor will provide cable safety including but not limited to:
a. 150 Cable hiders

5. Contractor must hold music licensing with:
a. SESAC, BMI, ASCAP

Alternatives
Additional considerations to the request for proposals, although not required for consideration
include:

1. Artist negotiations and booking fee

Submission Requirements

Interested proposers must submit an electronic version (PDF or Microsoft Word format) of the
proposal on or before the deadline containing the following information to the District to be
considered a viable candidate for this agreement. Proposals shall not exceed 25 pages including any
attachments (staff resumes do not count toward the page limit). Any proposal that does not contain
the information outlined below shall not be considered.
1. Transmittal Letter to the Selection Committee
a. The proposal must contain a transmittal letter, signed by an official authorized to
commit the contractor to the representations, commitments and statements
contained in both the proposal and contracts. This should include the name, mailing
address, email address, and phone number of the contractor’s primary contact person
for the proposal. Firm advertising, brochures, and other promotional material should
not be included.
2. Description and Qualifications of the Firm
a. A description of the firm’s organizational structure, the jurisdiction in which the firm
is organized and the date of such organization. In addition, provide a description of
the firm’s qualifications and experience on projects of similar nature to those
described in the proposal as well as projects/clients where contractor has performed
as an extension of staff.
3. Staffing
a. Provide a staffing plan for the concerts identifying: 1) the project manager for the
work; 2) each key person who would be assigned to carry out the work, and their
respective roles in performing the work. Provide a separate description of the
experience and qualifications of such manager and key persons, including a summary
of experience on similar projects to those described in this proposal.
4. References
a. Alist of no more than three (3) references for the proposer and no more than three
(3) references for any subcontractors, if proposed, including the names, addresses
and telephone numbers of recent clients, preferably other public agencies and a
listing of the specific projects and key individuals that have participated in them.
Include the dollar amount related to the project participation. Identify how much
experience the firm and subcontractor, if needed, has had with public agencies.
b. A minimum of two (2) examples of past work completed within the last five (5) years
that represent the type of work requested in this RFP. Examples can be representative
of projects with References or from separate completed projects. Please provide a
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brief description of these selected projects including when the project began, its
current status, a description of the proposer’s role/involvement in the project, and
any specific information on how the community was responsive to the project.
5. Scope of Work
a. A clear and concise statement of the proposer’s understanding of the nature and
extent of the services required.
b. Additional information or services that may be provided that are not already defined
in the scope of work above.
c. The proposed project timeline.
6. Project Budget & Other Financial Information
a. The proposer shall furnish the financial information requested below. If submitted by
a consortium, a joint venture, a partnership, or by an individual, it shall be signed by
an individual authorized to bind the contractor making the proposal.

A firm must include in its proposal a complete disclosure of any alleged
significant prior or ongoing contract failures, any civil or criminal litigation or
investigation pending which involves the firm or in which the firm has been
judged guilty or liable within the last five (5) years.

If there is no negative history to disclose, the firm must affirmatively state in
its proposal that there is no negative history to report.

A detailed Scope of Work, including an itemization of all services to be
provided and their individual costs. This should include estimated staffing,
hours, costs, and a description of each major task and subtask, including public
meetings. Cost should be broken down by items and include an overall cost for
the years 2023, 2024, 2025 and possible extension years of 2026 and 2027.

A schedule of hourly rates to be charged for extra work if required during the
course of the contract.

A disclosure of all personal, professional or financial relationships with any
officer and/or employee of the District.

Evaluation Criteria

The objective is to choose the proposal that offers the highest quality services and will achieve the
project’s goals and objectives within a reasonable budget. While cost is important, other factors are

also significant and the District may not select the lowest cost proposal.

All proposals submitted in response to this RFP will be evaluated in accordance with the objectives
mentioned above and the following criteria with a given point value listed below. Total scores will be

tabulated, and the highest ranked firm will enter into negotiations.

Selection Criteria—RFP Points Available

Understanding of Scope of Work; and provides 25
high quality materials
Project Components, Timeline, and Deliverables 15
Demonstrated Expertise in Performing Similar

20
Work
Qualifications and Experience of Key Staff 20
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References & Past Project Samples 15

Proposed Project Cost 15

Total Points Available Per Proposal | 110

Firm Selection & Notification

The issuance of this RFP and the selection of the most qualified firms are the first steps in the process
that will eventually lead to the execution of an agreement with the most qualified firm. Each proposal
will be reviewed to determine if it meets the submittal requirements contained within this RFP.

The successful Contractor to whom work is awarded shall, within 30 days of Board approval, enter
into a contract with the District for the work in accordance with the specifications and shall furnish
all required documents necessary to enter into said contract.

The District reserves the right to enter into a contract without further discussion of the submitted
proposal. Therefore, the proposal should be initially submitted on the most favorable terms the
proposer can offer.

The District reserves the right to accept and or withdraw the RFP in whole or in part, at any time and
for any reason and/or request additional information from all proposers. Submission of a proposal
confers no rights upon a proposer and does not obligate the District in any manner. The District also
reserves the right to modify any aspects or waive any irregularities, terminate, or delay this RFP, the
RFP process, and/or the program, which is outlined within this RFP at any time if doing so would
serve the interest of the District. Contract award will be made at the sole discretion of the District
based on evaluation of all responses.

Each proposer, by submitting a proposal, agrees that if the District accepts its proposal, such
proposer will furnish all items and services upon the terms and conditions in this RFP and subsequent
contract. Proposals that do not meet the mandatory requirements set forth in this RFP will be
considered non-compliant. Proposers may be disqualified, and the proposal may be rejected by the
District for any of, but not limited to, the following reasons:

e Failure to properly respond to the RFP;
e Evidence of collusion among the proposers submitting the proposals;
e Failure to comply with the specification requirements of the RFP.

Contract Requirements
The District plans to use the attached Pleasant Valley Recreation & Park District Professional Services

Agreement. Contractors with significant concerns about the sample agreement should not submit
an RFP.

The top ranked firm will be notified in writing and will be asked to meet and submit their prospective
scope of services and refine their fee (to be broken down by tasks). If after negotiation and
consideration, the District is unable to reach an acceptable agreement with the top-ranked firm, they
will terminate negotiations with the top-ranked firm and, at their sole discretion, may: enter into
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negotiations with the second-ranked firm; withhold the award for any reason; elect not to proceed
with any of the proponents; or re-solicit new Proposals.

Estimated Selection & Approval Schedule

Request for Proposals Open March 2, 2023
Deadline for Proposals April 7, 2023
Evaluation of Proposals April 10-21, 2023
Award Contract May 3, 2023

*The District reserves the right to revise the above schedule.

Questions

Upon release of this RFP, all communications concerning the RFP should be directed to Lanny Binney,
Recreation Supervisor via the contact information listed below. Unauthorized contact regarding this
RFP with any other District employees may result in disqualification. Any oral communications will
be considered unofficial and non-binding with the District. Agencies should rely only on written
statements by Mr. Binney.

Name: Lanny Binney, Recreation Supervisor
Address: Pleasant Valley Recreation & Park District
1605 E. Burnley Street, Camarillo, CA 93010

Email: Ibinney@pvrpd.org

Submittal Instructions
Proposals must be received no later than 12:00 p.m. PDT on April 7, 2023.

Proposals shall be mailed to:

Pleasant Valley Recreation & Park District
Attn: Lanny Binney

1605 E. Burnley Street

Camarillo, CA 93010

The proposals shall be in a sealed envelope or box and clearly labeled with the Agency’s name,
address, and “SCS Sound & Lighting RFP.”
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE PLEASANT VALLEY
RECREATION & PARK DISTRICT

AND
CONSULTANT, INC.

This agreement is made and entered into, effective between
the PLEASANT VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT, a public agency
(“District”), and ., a California (“Consultant”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, following District’s Request for Proposal process, the District
desires to contract with Consultant for certain professional planning services
necessary for the development of an (“Project”).

WHEREAS, Consultant represents that it has the qualifications and technical
skills, experience and expertise to perform these services for the District.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the terms and conditions herein, the parties
agree as follows:

1. Scope of Services

Consultant shall perform the professional services required to complete
the Project for the District as described in the Scope of Work attached
as Exhibit “B” and incorporated by reference herein. All work and services by
Consultant shall be performed in a diligent and professional manner.

Consultant warrants that its services shall be performed, within the
limits prescribed by the District, in a manner consistent with the level of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by professionals under similar
circumstances at the time its services are performed. No other warranty or
representation, express or implied, is included or intended by Consultant’s Proposal,
this Agreement, or any reports or documents prepared in connection with this
Agreement.

Consultant agrees to undertake the discrete tasks outlined in Exhibit
“B” only upon consultation with and authorization from the District’s General
Manager and . Agreement for Services between
Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park District and Consultant, Inc.
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2. Term of Contract

Unless otherwise earlier terminated as specified in Section 9, this
Agreement shall commence on the date set forth above and shall expire at completion
of the Project no later than . Consultant shall complete all work
in accordance with the timelines set forth in the Proposal.

3. Force Majeure

The time period(s) specified in the Schedule of Performance for
performance of the services rendered pursuant to this Agreement will be extended
because of any delays due to unforeseeable causes beyond the control and without the
fault or negligence of the Consultant, including, but not restricted to, acts of God or
of the public enemy, unusually severe weather, fires, earthquakes, floods, epidemics,
quarantine restrictions, riots, strikes, freight embargoes, wars, litigation, and/or acts
of any governmental agency, including the District, if the Consultant shall, within
ten (10) days of the commencement of such delay, notify the Project Manager in
writing of the causes of the delay. The Project Manager shall ascertain the facts and
the extent of delay and extend the time for performing the services for the period of
the enforced delay when and if, in the judgment of the Project Manager, such delay
1s justified. The Project Manager's determination is final. In no event will Consultant
be entitled to recover damages against the District for any delay in the performance
of this Agreement, however caused; Consultant's sole remedy being extension of the
Agreement pursuant to this Section.

4. Independent Contractor Relationship

It 1s expressly understood between the parties that no
employee/employer relationship is intended, the relationship of Consultant to District
being that of an independent contractor. Consultant is solely responsible for selecting
the means, methods and procedures for performing its services hereunder as assigned
by the District and for coordinating all portions of the work so the results will be
satisfactory to District. Consultant will supply all tools and instruments required to
perform its services under this Agreement. Neither the District nor any of its
employees shall have any control over the manner or means by which Consultant or
its staff perform the services required herein, except as otherwise set forth herein.
Consultant shall perform all services required herein as an independent contractor
of District and shall remain under only such obligations as are consistent with that
role.

Consultant represents and warrants that the personnel used to provide
services to the District pursuant to this Agreement are classified by Consultant as
employees. Consultant shall not at any time or in any manner represent that it or any
of its employees are employees of District. District shall not in any way or for any
purpose become or be deemed to be a partner of Consultant in its business or
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otherwise or a joint venturer or a member of any joint enterprise with Consultant.
District shall not be required to make any payroll deductions or provide Workers’
Compensation Insurance coverage or health benefits to Consultant. In the event that
Consultant or any staff of Consultant providing services under this Agreement claims or
1s determined by a federal or state agency, a court of competent jurisdiction, or the
California Public Employees’ Retirement System (“CalPERS”) to be classified as other
than an independent contractor for the District, then Consultant shall indemnify, defend,
and hold harmless the District for the payment of any and all assessed fines, penalties,
judgments, employee and/or employer contributions, and any other damages and costs
assessed to the District as a consequence of, or in any way attributable to, the assertion
that Consultant or any staff Consultant used to provide services under this Agreement
are employees of the District.

5. Compliance with Laws

Consultant will be solely responsible for giving all notices and complying
with any and all applicable laws, o